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Foreword
Public financing of education in Pakistan (2010-11 to 2015-16) is the seventh in a series of 

publications that aim at analyzing the trends of education expenditure of the federal, 

provincial and district governments. It analyzes the allocation and expenditure at federal 

and provincial level for a time period of six fiscal years i.e., 2010-11 to 2015-16. The study 

has been done as part of wider initiative of Institute of Social and Policy Sciences (I-SAPS) 

to enhance the effectiveness of public spending on education in Pakistan. Detailed 

analysis of education budgets of federal government and all provinces not only allows for 

tracking the spending patterns but is also expected to contribute in highlighting 

anomalies in the education spending and to establish a framework for better linkage 

between policy provisions, education data and financing.

We believe that such publications which are grounded in frameworks of efficiency and 

effectiveness can prove pivotal in initiating a larger debate on effectiveness of public 

financing and ensuring the best value for money.

The report draws data from the Project to Improve Financial Reporting and Auditing 

(PIFRA) and Federal and provincial budget books and also includes district education 

expenditure to give a fuller picture. In doing so, access to accurate and reliable 

expenditure reports has been a major challenge. 

Suggestions and feedback are welcome from all stakeholders. We hope that this study 

would contribute towards being a reference on education budgets and play a part in 

transforming the education sector of Pakistan. 

Salman Humayun, Ph.D.

Executive Director

I-SAPS
April, 2016
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Executive Summary

Institute of Social and Policy Sciences (I-SAPS) believes in the significance of 

establishing a dedicated and informed link between education policies, data, and the 

budgetary allocations in order to sustain educational reforms in the country. I-SAPS has 

been reporting and comparing the public expenditure of federal and provincial 

governments since 2007-08 as part of the wider initiative of I-SAPS to generate demand 

and stimulate policy response for enhancing effectiveness of public spending on 

education.

The report at hand is a sequel to the previous six reports analyzing the federal, 

provincial and district tier budgets not only as aggregated allocations and expenditures 

from 2010-11 to 2015-16 but also unpacks the budget at functional (primary, secondary 

and higher education) and operational (salary and non-salary budgets) levels. The data 

used in the report has been gathered from the Government Financial Management 

Information System (SAP system colloquially referred to as PIFRA) and budget books 

for the current fiscal year 2015-16.

Although significant, the share of education in total provincial budgets is declining 

except for Balochistan. This year, the government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has 

allocated the highest share of its provincial budget for education, i.e., 25 percent. The 

other three provinces have each earmarked 20 percent of their overall budgets for 

education in 2015-16. It is worth mentioning that except for Balochistan, the share of 

education has been on the decline. The share of education has declined from 26 

percent of total budget in 2013-14 to 20 percent in 2015-16 for Punjab. For Sindh, it has 

gone down from 23 percent of its total budget in 2013-14 to 20 percent this year 

whereas for Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, the decline has been 4 percent; from 29 percent of 

its total budget in 2013-14 to 25 percent in 2015-16. For Balochistan, an increase has 

been reported in the share of education over the last 3 years starting from 18 percent in 

2013-14 to 20 percent of the total budget in 2015-16.

I-SAPS has been 

reporting and 

comparing the public 

expenditure of federal 

and provincial 

governments since 

2007-08.
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Share of Education in Total Provincial Budget (in Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

All the provinces have increased their education budgets this year compared with the 

allocated budget in 2014-15. The highest increase of 19 percent in allocations has been 

reported for Balochistan followed by 12 percent for Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 10 percent 

for Punjab and 7 percent increase for Sindh.

The development budgets for education in case of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and 

Balochistan have been slashed by 15 percent in 2015-16 compared with previous 

year's allocated budgets. In 2014-15, the governments of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and 

Balochistan had allocated Rs. 26.1 billion and Rs. 11.7 billion respectively for 

development purposes, however, these have been reduced to Rs. 22.2 billion and Rs. 

10.02 billion respectively in 2015-16 presenting a decline of 15 percent in both cases.

Despite significant share of provincial budgets apportioned for education, a portion of 

the allocated budget remains unspent. In 2014-15, the government of Sindh spent only 

79 percent of its education budget whereas for Punjab, 18 percent of the education 

budget remained unspent. The percentage expensed budget remained quite high in 

case of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (96 percent expenditure) and Balochistan (95 percent 

expensed budget).
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Difference between Allocated and Expensed Education Budgets 2014-15

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Recurrent budget receives major share of the allocated budgets for all the provinces. 

The highest share of recurrent budget has been recorded for Sindh this year with an 

allocated share of 91 percent followed by Punjab with 85 percent of its education 

budget earmarked for the purpose. 81 percent of the education budget of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa and 79 percent of the total budget for Balochistan has been earmarked 

for recurrent budget in 2015-16.

Development Budget Expenditure 2014-15 (in Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Except for Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, the expenditure on development budget has been 

very low for the other three provinces in 2014-15. The lowest expensed budget has 
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Province  
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2014-15
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2014-15  
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Expensed Budget

Punjab
 
38,589.72

 
17,620.08

 
46%

Sindh

 
11,254.01

 
6,508.40

 
58%

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

 

26,106.58

 

25,376.16

 

97%

Balochistan

 

11,736.44

 

7,556.07

 

64%

Province Total Budget Education
Budget

Percentage

Share

Punjab 1,447,242 286,505 20%

Sindh 739,302 147,877 20%

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 487,880 119,721 25%

Balochistan 243,500 48,345 20%

The government of 

sindh has earmarked 90 

percent of its education 

budget for recurrent 

expenditure.

Except for Balochistan, 

the share of education 

in the respecive 

provincial budget has 

declined over the last 3 

years.
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been reported for Punjab with only 46 percent of its development budget spent during 

2014-15. Punjab is followed by Sindh with 58 percent expenditure and Balochistan with 

64 percent of its development spent during the last fiscal year.

Salary budget consumes major share of the education budget in 2015-16 and there is 

not much earmarked for non-salary budgets. Considering the significance of non-

salary budget for operational expenditure of schools, the allocated budget for non-

salary purposes has been quite low. The highest share of non-salary budget has been 

seen for Sindh with an allocation of 23 percent of the recurrent budget earmarked for 

the purpose. Balochistan follows with a 15 percent share while Punjab has allocated 14 

percent of its recurrent budget for non-salary budget in 2015-16. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

has only allocated 9 percent of its recurrent budget for non-salary purposes this year.

Share of Salary and Non-Salary Budgets in Total Recurrent Budget 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Significant budgets have been allocated for teacher training in all the provinces in

2015-16. A total budget of Rs. 8.3 billion (all the four provinces combined) has been 

earmarked for the purpose this year. For Punjab and Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, the share of 

in-service teacher training budget is more than double than that allocated for pre-

service teacher training.

Teacher Training Budgets 2015-16 (in Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from Provincial Budget Books 2015-16
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Introduction

CHAPTER 1



Pakistan adopted the right to free and compulsory education for all the children of 5-16 

years of age in April 2010. Even after the passage of more than 5 years of insertion of 

Article 25-A in the constitution of Pakistan and a reforms agenda being undertaken in all 

the provinces of Pakistan, a lot still remains to be done. Many children of school-going 

age are still out of school in Pakistan and even those who are studying in schools do not 

get quality education. While the international community has adopted a post-2015 

agenda of provision of universal primary and secondary 'quality' education to all the 

children, the challenges faced by developing countries are huge in terms of access and 

quality of education. It goes without saying that lack of public education finance and 

ensuring its effectiveness remains a big hurdle in achieving the targets like gender 

parity and universal primary and secondary education in Pakistan.

Pakistan is currently spending 2.14 percent  of its Gross 1

Domestic Product (GDP) on education which is the lowest 

in South Asia. Pakistan has a literacy rate of 58 percent 

which has improved from 35 percent in 1990-91 but still 

way behind the Millennium Development Goal (MDG) 

target of 88 percent that was to be achieved by the end of 

2015. Although education statistics, on average, have 

improved over the last few years, vast disparities still exist 

at the provincial level. Sindh has a 57 percent transition 

rate from primary to middle level compared with 97 

percent for . The survival rate to grade 5 hovers 2Punjab

Introduction

CHAPTER 1

1.1     Background
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57%
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a big hurdle in 

achieving the targets 

like gender parity and 

universal primary and 

secondary education in 

Pakistan.
88%

Gender Parity Index for Primary

Education

12% short of MDG Target 2015
1 Pakistan Economic Survey 2014-15
2 Pakistan Education Atlas 2015
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around 62 percent in Pakistan with provinces like Sindh and Balochistan having 45 

percent and 46 percent of their students surviving till fifth grade, respectively. Gender 

disparities and rural-urban divide, especially as we go up the educational levels, are 

also two of the main issues that have impacted educational development in Pakistan.

One of the main reasons for the slow progress in improving the state of education in 

Pakistan has been the disconnect between our educational policies, data and 

budgetary allocations. As long as these three pillars of educational change remain 

disconnected, a successful and sustainable educational development will not be 

possible. Not only planning issues exist but also budget transparency and 

accountability is lacking in Pakistan.

In 2015, on budget transparency, Pakistan has achieved an Open Budget Index (OBI) 

score of 43 out of 100  which essentially means that the government of Pakistan 3

provides the public with limited budget information. Pakistan's score has declined this 

year by 15 points from its score of 58 out of 100 in the last 2012 survey. Comparing 

Pakistan's progress with the South Asian counterparts, its score of 43 is lower than 56 of 

Bangladesh and 46 of India. Budget accountability has always been a weaker part of 

the budget cycle in Pakistan, especially considering the opportunities that citizens and 

civil society get to participate in the process and monitor it. Although there has been 

some improvement in the last few years in budget transparency owing to internal 

pressures from civil society, ease of access to information and external pressure from 

international partners; the overall condition is still far from satisfactory. Also there is 

limited legislative participation and oversight during the planning and implementation 

stages of the budget cycle. 

Institute of Social and Policy Sciences (I-SAPS), with its aim to inform policies and 

reform practices, has shouldered the concept of providing first-hand information about 

the trends and priorities of the federal and provincial governments related to public 

financing of education. This study is part of the wider initiative of I-SAPS to generate 

demand and stimulate policy response for enhancing effectiveness of public spending 

on education.

1.2 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY

The aim of this study is to analyze the recent trends in education spending and present 

the information in an easy to comprehend manner so that all the stakeholders can track, 

monitor and participate in the debate on education financing, the way it is planned and 

executed; thus leading to the development of education sector in Pakistan. The 

findings of this study and the policy implications generating out of it are expected to 

contribute in highlighting flaws and anomalies in our education spending and to 

establish a framework for better linkage between policymaking, data and financing 

options.
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1.3 SCOPE OF ANALYSIS

The current study is seventh in a series of publications on public financing of education 

in Pakistan dealing with federal and provincial level budget analysis. Like the last two 

studies, the current volume also includes district level budgets. The first study in this 

series included budgetary analysis for three years, i.e., 2007-08 to 2009-10. The later 

volumes built onto the analysis drawn in the first volume by extending the time period. 

The current volume analyzes the education budgets of the federal and provincial 

governments over a time period of six fiscal years, i.e., 2010-11 to 2015-16. It unpacks 

the budgets at three levels i.e., aggregate (total, current and development budget), 

functional (primary, secondary and higher education) and object (salary and non-

salary budgets) levels.

The current report draws its data from the Government Financial Management 

Information System (an SAP system colloquially referred to as PIFRA). In addition to the 

PIFRA reports, budget books and White papers, various newspaper articles, research 

reports and public financing documents have been consulted for this study. The 

audience of this study comprises public finance practitioners, policy makers, 

government officials, civil society organizations, educationists and media personnel.

1.4 SCHEME OF CHAPTERS

The study consists of six main chapters. The first chapter introduces the background 

and purpose of the study, structure of the chapters and the limitations of the study. A 

thorough analyses of the education budgets of the Federal, Punjab, Sindh, Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa and Balochistan has been carried out in the subsequent chapters. In 

each of the chapters, similar formats have been maintained for ease of comparison and 

understanding.

For each of the chapters, the analysis of allocations and expenditure starts at the 

aggregate level in order to show a broader picture of the education budget. The 

education budget of 2015-16 has also been compared with 2014-15 to show the 

differences in allocations and expenditure. This is followed by an attempt to break-

down and present the analysis at functional level. Wherever possible, district 

expenditure has also been discussed in detail. The trend analysis from 2010-11 to 

2015-16 presents a detailed picture about the shift in policies at functional and 

aggregate level. This year, insights from budget books are also part of each chapter.

1.5 LIMITATIONS

The budget figures quoted in the study include the district budgets for education, 

however, detailed analysis of the district budgets has not been possible for Sindh and 

Balochistan because of the lack of data. For Sindh, the budget figures for 2010-11 do 

not include district budget on education, whereas, the budget data for 2011-12 partially 

includes district education budget.
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CHAPTER 2

Although primary and secondary education is now a provincial subject in Pakistan, the 

primary and secondary schools in Islamabad Capital Territory (ICT) fall under the 

jurisdiction of Federal Government. ICT has a total of 391 public schools out of which 49 

percent are girls . Out of these schools, majority are primary schools (49 1schools

percent) followed by 15 percent middle, 25 percent high and 11 percent higher 

secondary schools. Overall enrolment in government schools is 0.2 million student out 

of which 49 percent are enrolled at primary level. The number of teachers working in 

schools of ICT is 6,463; 65 percent of whom are female. Survival rate to grade 5 in ICT is 

100 percent and the transition rate from primary to middle is also 100 . 2percent

2.1 EDUCATION BUDGET 2015-16 AT A GLANCE

2.1.1 Comparison of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

The Federal government has earmarked an education 

budget of Rs. 97.9 billion for education in 2015-16. This 

shows an increase of 16 percent compared with the 

allocated budget in 2014-15. However, on comparison with 

the expensed budget in 2014-15, a decline of Rs. 3.8 billion 

(4 percent) can be seen in this year's allocated budget. Rs. 

75.6 billion has been earmarked for current budget, 

representing 77 percent of the education budget for 2015-

16. Compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15, the 

overall share of current budget in total education budget has increased by 2 percent 

this year. Non-salary budget receives major share of the current budget as it has been 
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The share of 
development budget in 
the overall education 
budget has gone down 
from 25 percent in 
2014-15 to 23 percent 
of total education 
budget in 2015-16.

Education Budget as 

Proportion of Total 

Federal Budget 2015-16

Education Budget

4,451 Billion
  98 Billion

3,482 Billion
  76 Billion

969 Billion
  22 Billion

Total Federal Budget

Federal Current Budget

Federal Development Budget

2%

2%

3%

apportioned a budget of Rs. 54.2 billion (72 percent). On the other hand, salary budget 

will receive 28 percent of the current budget in 2015-16. A budget of Rs. 22.3 billion has 

been allocated for development purposes this year which constitutes 23 percent of the 

total education budget for the year. The share of development budget in the overall 

education budget has gone down from 25 percent in 2014-15 to 23 percent of total 

education budget in 2015-16.

Chart 2.1: Federal Education Budget 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

A comparison with the allocated and expensed budget in 2014-15 will give us an idea of 

the increase/decrease made to the education budget this year. 

Table 2.1: Federal Education Budget 2015-16 at a Glance (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

An increase of 16 percent (Rs. 13.6 billion) has been made in education budget of the 

province compared with the earmarked budget in 2014-15. However major portion of this 

increase owes to the current budget which presents an increase of 20 percent this year as 
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2014-15

 
Increase/Decrease vis-à-vis 2014-15

Allocation
 
Allocation

 
Expenditure

 
Allocation

 
Expenditure

A. Current  75,580.35  63,221.90  74,377.16  12,358.45 (20%)  1,203.19 (2%)

Salary  21,423.74  17,501.18  23,428.38  3,922.56 (22%)  -2,004.64 (-9%)

Non-Salary  54,156.61  45,720.72  50,948.78  8,435.89 (18%)  3,207.83 (6%)

B. Development
 

22,300.16
 

21,106.43
 

27,324.49
 

1,193.73 (6%)
 

-5,024.33 (-18%)

Total (A+B) 97,880.52 84,328.33 101,701.65 13,552.19 (16%) -3,821.13 (-4%)

compared with the development budget which has been increased by 6 percent only. 

Considering the expensed budget in 2014-15, the allocated budget in 2015-16 

highlights a decrease of 4 percent. Major decline has been recorded for development 

budget which will receive 18 percent lesser budget this year than the expensed budget 

in 2014-15.

2.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Federal Budget

The percentage share of education in total budget has remained consistent over the 

last 3 years. Out of the total Federal budget of Rs. 4.5 trillion in 2015-16, Rs. 97.88 billion 

has been allocated for education. This constitutes about 2 percent of the total Federal 

budget for the year. 

Table 2.2: Education Budget as Proportion of Total Federal Budget (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Compared with the 2 percent share of current budget which has remained constant 

over the last 3 years, the share of development budget for education in total Federal 

budget has reduced from 3 percent in 2013-14 and 2014-15 to 2 percent in 2015-16.

Chart 2.2: Composition of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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During the last 6 years, 

the share of higher 

education has been 

around 80 percent of 

the total Federal 

education budget.

2.1.3 Composition of Education Budget 2015-16

Major share of Federal education budget 2015-16 has been earmarked for higher  

education. An allocation of Rs. 77.4 billion has been made for higher education this year 

which constitutes 79 percent of the total education budget. Secondary education has 

been allocated Rs. 9.3 billion (9 percent) in this year's budget followed by Rs. 7.2 billion 

(7 percent) for primary education. The share of primary and secondary education has 

gone down from 8 percent and 10 percent of the total education budget in 2014-15 to the 

current year's 7 percent and 9 percent share, respectively.

2.2 TRENDS IN EDUCATION EXPENDITURE 2010-11 TO 2015-16

2.2.1 Trends in Total Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Federal education budget of has consistently increased over the last 6 years from Rs. 56 

billion in 2010-11 to Rs. 98 billion in 2015-16 highlighting an increase of 76 per cent 

during these years. Except for 2010-11, during all the other years the expensed budget 

has been in excess to the allocated budget for that year. The highest excess spending 

has been recorded for 2014-15 where 21 percent more budget, amounting to Rs. 17 

billion, was spent as compared with the allocation of Rs. 84 billion. 

Chart 2.3: Trends in Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

In 2010-11, a budget of Rs. 55.67 billion was allocated for education out of which Rs. 485 

million remained unspent during the year. In 2011-12, the education budget was 

decreased by 2 percent to Rs. 54.48 billion, however, an additional 13 percent budget 

(Rs. 7 billion) was spent during the year. Earmarking an increase of 20 percent, an 

Allocation Expenditure

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

110

105

100

95

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

55.18

61.36

70.14

86.72

101.70

55.67 54.43

65.25

80.40

84.33

97.88

allocation of Rs. 65.25 billion was made for education in 2012-13. As was the case in 

previous year, the expensed budget exceeded the allocation in 2012-13 by 7 percent. In 

2013-14, highlighting an increase of 23 percent in the allocated budget, Rs. 80.40 

billion were apportioned for education. An over-spent budget to the tune of Rs. 6 billion 

(8 percent) was recorder for 2013-14. With an increase of 5 percent, a budget of Rs. 

84.33 billion was allocated in 2014-15. This year marked the highest excess spending 

of Rs. 17 billion compared with the allocated budget for the year. In 2015-16, a 

budgetary increase to the tune of Rs. 13.6 billion has been made for education, 

representing an increase of 16 percent over the previous year's allocated budget.

During all the last 6 years, higher education has received the highest share of education 

budget where its budget has consistently increased from Rs. 42.86 billion in 2010-11 to 

Rs. 77.40 billion in 2015-16. This highlights an increase of 81 percent over these years. 

During the last 6 years, the share of higher education has been around 80 percent of the 

total Federal education budget. After higher education, the share of secondary 

education has always been higher than the primary education. During all the years, the 

expensed budget for primary and secondary education has always exceeded the 

allocated budget. Primary education receives around 7-8 percent of the education 

budget while secondary education receives around 10 percent of the Federal 

education budget.

2.2.2 Trends in Current Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Current budget receives major portion of the education budget every year. In 2015-16, 

the percentage share of current budget allocation in the total education budget has 

been the highest, i.e., 77 percent. The percentage share has gradually increased over 

the last 6 years from 62 percent of total education budget in 2010-11 to 77 percent this 

year. A current budget of Rs. 75.6 billion has been allocated in 2015-16 earmarking an 

increase of 20 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

In 2010-11, a current budget of Rs. 34.5 billion was allocated for education. The 

expensed budget during the year was Rs. 6 billion higher than the allocation. 

Highlighting an increase of 15 percent over the previous year's allocation, a budget of 

Rs. 39.51 billion was earmarked for education in 2011-12. Similar to the case in 2010-

11, 14 percent excess budget was expensed in 2011-12. In 2012-13, an increase of Rs. 

8.4 billion was made to the current budget which presents an increase of 21 percent 

over the previous year's allocation. Over the allocated budget of Rs. 47.87 billion in 

2012-13, an increased budget of Rs. 59.28 billion was apportioned in 2013-14. Similar 

to the practice in the previous years, an excess of Rs. 7 billion was spent during the year. 

Highlighting an increase of 7 percent, a budget of Rs. 63.22 billion was allocated in 

2014-15 with an excess budget of 18 percent spent during the year. In 2015-16, the 

allocated budget of Rs. 75.58 billion shows an increase of 20 percent over the previous 

year's current budget.

The highest excess 

spending has been 

recorded for 2014-15 

where 21 percent more 

budget, amounting to 

Rs. 17 billion, was 

spent as compared with 

the allocation of Rs. 84 

billion.
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has been recorded for 2014-15 where 21 percent more budget, amounting to Rs. 17 

billion, was spent as compared with the allocation of Rs. 84 billion. 

Chart 2.3: Trends in Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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Chart 2.4: Trends in Current Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

During all the 6 years from 2010-11 to 2015-16, the share of higher education in total 

current budget has exceeded primary and secondary education. For the last 2 years, 

higher education has been apportioned 75 percent of the education budget. Higher 

education has been followed by secondary education and primary education 

respectively. The budget for primary, secondary and higher education has consistently 

increased over the years. It is also worth mentioning that during the last five years, the 

expensed budget for primary, secondary and higher education has always exceeded the 

allocation. The share of primary education has been around 10-11 percent of the total 

education budget whereas the share of secondary education has been in the vicinity of 

12-13 percent of the Federal education budget during the last few years.  

Chart 2.5: Trends in Current Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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Unlike the provincial budgets where salary budget receives major portion of the current 

budget, the budget allocated for salary and related expenses is relatively smaller in 

Federal education budget. In 2015-16, an allocation of Rs. 21.42 billion has been made 

for salary budget which constitutes 28 percent of the current budget for the year. During 

the last 6 years, salary budget has increased by 133 percent. The allocated budget of 

Rs. 21.42 billion in 2015-16 presents an increase of 22 percent compared with the 

allocated budget in 2014-15. For each of the last 5 years, the expensed salary budget 

has always exceeded the allocated budget.

In 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 54.16 billion has been earmarked for non-salary budget 

highlighting an increase of 18 percent over the previous year's allocated budget. The 

share of non-salary budget in total current budget has been consistent at 72 percent in 

the last two years. Like salary budget, the expensed non-salary budget has been higher 

than the allocation during the last 5 years. In 2013-14 and 2014-15, 11 percent more 

than allocated non-salary budget was expensed. 

Chart 2.6: Share of Salary and Non-Salary Budgets in Total Current Budget 

Allocations 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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Unlike the provincial budgets where salary budget receives major portion of the current 

budget, the budget allocated for salary and related expenses is relatively smaller in 

Federal education budget. In 2015-16, an allocation of Rs. 21.42 billion has been made 

for salary budget which constitutes 28 percent of the current budget for the year. During 
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allocated budget in 2014-15. For each of the last 5 years, the expensed salary budget 
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highlighting an increase of 18 percent over the previous year's allocated budget. The 

share of non-salary budget in total current budget has been consistent at 72 percent in 

the last two years. Like salary budget, the expensed non-salary budget has been higher 

than the allocation during the last 5 years. In 2013-14 and 2014-15, 11 percent more 

than allocated non-salary budget was expensed. 
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has declined consistently during the last 6 years from a percentage share of 38 percent in 

2010-11 to 23 percent in 2015-16.

The allocations for development budget have almost remained stagnant during the last 

six years, starting from Rs. 21.17 billion in 2010-11 to Rs. 22.30 billion in 2015-16. In 2010-

11, a budget of Rs. 21.17 billion was allocated for development purposes out of which 

only 70 percent budget could be spent during the year. With a decrease of 29 percent, 

development budget of Rs. 14.96 billion was apportioned for education in 2011-12. This 

year 8 percent excess development budget was expensed amounting to Rs. 1.2 billion. 

With an increase of 16 percent in 2012-13, the budget figures inclined to Rs. 17.38 billion. 

However, 24 percent of the allocated budget could not be spent in 2012-13. A 

development budget of Rs. 21.12 billion was earmarked for the purpose in 2013-14 out of 

which 3 percent budget remained unspent. Almost same allocation was made for 

development purposes in 2014-15. With an increase of 6 percent over the allocated 

budget in 2014-15, Rs. 22.30 billion have been earmarked for development budget his 

year. 

Chart 2.7: Trends in Development Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Throughout the last 6 years, almost negligible share of development budget is 

earmarked for primary and secondary education whereas almost all the budget is 

allocated for higher education. Compared with 96 percent share of higher education in 

development budget in 2014-15, this year the share has slightly declined to 93 percent of 

the development budget. In 2014-15, a meagre allocation of Rs. 256 million and Rs. 265 

million was made for primary and secondary education. However, there was no expense 

recorded for primary education whereas only 13 percent of the budget earmarked for 

secondary education could be utilized during 2014-15. In 2015-16, there is no allocation 
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for primary education while secondary education is expected to receive 1 percent of the 

development budget.

Chart 2.8: Share of Higher Education in Development Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

 Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

2.3 INSIGHTS FROM BUDGET BOOKS 2015-16

2.3.1 Teacher Education

A budget of Rs. 66.65 million has been earmarked for Federal College of Education in 

2015-16. 73 percent of this budget will be used for employee related expenses. The 

allocation for 2015-16 shows an increase of 5 percent over the previous year's allocated 

budget of Rs. 63.17 million.

An allocation of Rs. 61.27 million has been made for capacity building of teacher 

training institution and training of elementary teachers in ICT, Federally Administered 

Tribal Area (FATA), Gilgit Baltistan and Azad Jammu and Kashmir (AJK). This presents 

an increase of 129 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

2.3.2 Federal Government Education Institutes: Cantonment and Garrison 

In 2015-16, an allocation of Rs. 4.9 billion has been made for Defence Division for 

Cantonment and Garrison educational institutes under Federal Government. This 

shows an increase of 18 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.
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Chart 2.9: Composition of Education Budget for Defence Division 2015-16 

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from Federal Budget Books 2015-16

2.3.2 National Education Assessment System (NEAS) Budget

A budget of Rs. 20.87 million has been apportioned for National Education Assessment 

System (NEAS) in 2015-16 which shows an increase of 23 percent over the allocated 

budget in 2014-15. 58 percent of the allocated budget in 2015-16 will be utilized for 

employee-related expenses whereas 42 percent of it has been earmarked to cover non-

salary costs.

2.3.3 Academy of Educational Planning and Management (AEPAM) Budget

In 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 101 million has been earmarked for AEPAM which constitutes 

82 percent current budget and 18 percent development budget. The allocated budget 

this year shows an increase of 15 percent compared with the allocated budget of Rs. 

88.15 million in 2014-15.

Table 2.3: Budgetary Allocations for AEPAM 2014-15 and 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from Federal Budget Books 2015-16

937.52 million

429.69 million 562.13 million

2,944.66 million

2015-16

Tertiary Education

Administration

  2014-15  2015-16  Increase/Decrease

Current  Budget  72.25  82.44  10.19 (14%)

Development
 

Budget
 

15.90
 
18.56

 
2.659 (17%)

Total Budget 88.15 101.00 12.849 (15%)

A budget of Rs. 20.87 
million has been 
apportioned for (NEAS) 
in 2015-16 which shows 
an increase of 23 
percent over the 
allocated budget in 
2014-15.
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CHAPTER 3

1Punjab has a total of 52,695 public schools out of which 51 percent are girls schools . 

Out of these schools, majority are primary schools (69 percent) followed by 16 percent 

middle, 12 percent high and 1 percent higher secondary schools. Overall enrolment in 

government schools is 10.9 million student out of which 37 percent are enrolled at 

primary level. The number of teachers working in Punjab is 321,064; 51 percent of 

whom are female. According to PSLM 2013-14, net enrolment rate at primary level is 64 
2percent while the literacy rate  is 71 percent for male and 52 percent for female; showing 

vast disparity. Survival rate to grade 5 is 71 percent and transition rate from primary to 
3middle is 97 percent . The number of out of school children of 5-16 years age in the 

province is 13.1 million which constitutes 47 percent of the total population of the 
4school-going age children . 52 percent of these out of school children are female.

3.1 EDUCATION BUDGET 2015-16 AT A GLANCE

3.1.1 Comparison of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

The government of Punjab has earmarked an education 

budget of Rs. 286.5 billion in 2015-16 representing an 

increase of 10 percent compared with the allocated 

budget in 2014-15. Out of the total education budget for 

2015-16, 85 percent of the budget (Rs. 242 billion) has 

been apportioned for current budget. Compared with 

the allocated budget in 2014-15, the overall share of 

current budget in total education budget has remained 

21I-SAPS Publication

  10%
Increase in Total Budget 

  10%
Increase in Current Budget 

  14%
Increase in Development Budget 

1  Punjab Annual School Census 2014-15
2  Population 10 years and older
3  Pakistan Education Atlas 2015

 4 Alif Ailaan (2014). 25 Million Broken Promises: The Crisis of Out-of-School Children. Islamabad: Alif Ailaan.
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3middle is 97 percent . The number of out of school children of 5-16 years age in the 

province is 13.1 million which constitutes 47 percent of the total population of the 
4school-going age children . 52 percent of these out of school children are female.

3.1 EDUCATION BUDGET 2015-16 AT A GLANCE

3.1.1 Comparison of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

The government of Punjab has earmarked an education 

budget of Rs. 286.5 billion in 2015-16 representing an 

increase of 10 percent compared with the allocated 

budget in 2014-15. Out of the total education budget for 

2015-16, 85 percent of the budget (Rs. 242 billion) has 

been apportioned for current budget. Compared with 

the allocated budget in 2014-15, the overall share of 

current budget in total education budget has remained 
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1  Punjab Annual School Census 2014-15
2  Population 10 years and older
3  Pakistan Education Atlas 2015

 4 Alif Ailaan (2014). 25 Million Broken Promises: The Crisis of Out-of-School Children. Islamabad: Alif Ailaan.



22 I-SAPS Publication

Public Financing of Education in Pakistan

same this year as well. On an object level, salaries and related expenses will consume 

86 percent of the current budget while 14 percent of the current budget has been set 

aside for non-salary purposes this year. Development budget will receive 15 percent of 

the education budget, i.e., Rs. 44.2 billion, in 2015-16. The share of development 

budget in the overall education budget has also remained same this year as was in 

2014-15.

Chart 3.1: Punjab Education Budget 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Table 3.1: Punjab Education Budget 2015-16 at a Glance (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15, the overall education budget of 

Punjab has increased by 10 percent. It is encouraging to see that all this increase does 

not route to current budget only but also the development budget has increased 

significantly. Only 5 percent increase in the salary budget has been recorded this year 

coupled with a higher increase in the non-salary budget to the tune of Rs. 10.4 billion 

(47 percent) compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. The development budget 

for education has increased by 14 percent this year, i.e., Rs. 5.6 billion in absolute 

terms.
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3.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Provincial Budget

Share of education in overall provincial budget has gradually decreased over the last 3 

years from 26 percent in 2013-14 to 20 percent of the total budget in 2015-16. In 2015-

16, the total provincial budget allocation is Rs. 1,447 billion out of which Rs. 286.5 billion 

has been earmarked for education. Education budget this year constitutes one fifth of 

the total budget of Punjab.

Table 3.2: Education Budget as Proportion of Total Provincial Budget (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Compared with the 23 percent share of current budget this year which has decreased 

over the last 3 years, the share of development budget for education in total provincial 

budget has remained consistent at 11 percent.

3.1.3 Composition of Education Budget 2015-16

Highest share of 47 percent of the education budget has been allocated for secondary 

education in 2015-16. Rs. 134.01 billion has been allocated for education in 2015-16 

which is 20 percent higher than the allocation made in 2014-15. Secondary education is 

followed by primary education with an allocation of Rs. 110.84 billion; 39 percent of the

Chart 3.2: Composition of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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same this year as well. On an object level, salaries and related expenses will consume 

86 percent of the current budget while 14 percent of the current budget has been set 

aside for non-salary purposes this year. Development budget will receive 15 percent of 

the education budget, i.e., Rs. 44.2 billion, in 2015-16. The share of development 

budget in the overall education budget has also remained same this year as was in 

2014-15.
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coupled with a higher increase in the non-salary budget to the tune of Rs. 10.4 billion 
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3.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Provincial Budget

Share of education in overall provincial budget has gradually decreased over the last 3 

years from 26 percent in 2013-14 to 20 percent of the total budget in 2015-16. In 2015-

16, the total provincial budget allocation is Rs. 1,447 billion out of which Rs. 286.5 billion 

has been earmarked for education. Education budget this year constitutes one fifth of 

the total budget of Punjab.
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 education budget this year. The share of secondary education in the total education 

budget has gone up from 43 percent in 2014-15 to 47 percent in 2015-16 whereas the 

share of primary education has gone down from 42 percent in 2014-15 to 39 percent in 

2015-16. Higher education is expected to receive 12 percent of the education budget in 

2015-16; the same share it had in 2014-15.

3.2 TRENDS IN EDUCATION EXPENDITURE 2010-11 TO 2015-16

3.2.1 Trends in Total Budget Allocations and Expenditures

The education budget of Punjab has increased significantly in the last six years. With an 

increase of 85 percent during these years, the budget has increased from Rs. 155.15 

billion in 2010-11 to Rs. 286.51 billion in 2015-16. During none of the years, the 

expensed budget has exceeded the allocation. The lowest percentage expensed 

budget has been recorded for 2014-15 where 18 percent of the education budget 

remained unspent.

In 2010-11, the government allocated a budget of Rs. 155.15 billion out of which 11 

percent budget remained unspent during the year. Representing an increase of 24 

percent compared with the budget allocated in 2010-11, an amount of Rs. 191.98 billion 

was earmarked for education in 2011-12. Continuing with the trend, 12 percent of the 

allocated budget remained unspent in 2011-12. An increase in education budget to the 

tune of Rs. 28.60 billion (15 percent) was seen in 2012-13. The budget apportioned

Chart 3.3: Trends in Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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 during the year was Rs. 220.58 billion. Similar to the previous two years, 87 percent of 

the allocated budget could be expensed during the year. In 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 

232.57 billion was earmarked representing an increase of 5 percent compared with the 

allocation in previous year. 9 percent of the allocated budget remained unspent during 

the year. With an increase of 12 percent in the allocated budget, an amount of Rs. 

259.63 billion was apportioned for education in 2014-15. However, only 82 percent of 

the allocated amount was spent during the year. This year, in 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 

286.51 billion has been earmarked for education. This marks an increase of 10 percent 

compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

Primary education received the highest share of education budget in 2010-11, 2011-12 

and 2012-13 followed by secondary and higher education. However the trend changed 

in the subsequent 3 years with secondary education receiving the highest share of 

education budget followed by primary and higher education. This year, in 2015-16, the 

highest share of Rs. 134.01 billion (47 percent) has been earmarked for secondary 

education followed by Rs. 110.84 billion (39 percent) for primary education and Rs. 

33.08 billion (12 percent) for higher education. During none of the last 6 years, the 

expensed budget on primary and secondary education has exceeded or equaled the 

allocated budget. 

3.2.2 Trends in Current Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Current budget consumes major portion of the education budget every year. The 

highest share of 88 percent of the education budget was recorded for the allocated 

budget in 2010-11. However the share gradually decreased in the subsequent 2 years 

to 84 percent of the budget in 2012-13. In the subsequent years, the share of current 

budget again increased. In 2015-16, for current budget, Rs. 242.34 billion has been 

apportioned which constitutes 85 percent of the education budget for the year. Over the 

last six years, current budget for education has surged by 78 percent. It is also worth 

mentioning that the expenditure on current budget has never exceeded the allocated 

budget during the last six years.

In 2010-11, a current budget of Rs. 136.43 billion was earmarked for education in 

Punjab, however, 7 percent of the budget remained unspent at the end of the year. With 

an increase of 20 percent over the previous year's current budget, an allocation of Rs. 

163.45 billion was made in 2011-12. Similar to the previous year, only 88 percent of the 

allocated budget could be spent. The subsequent year saw an increase of 14 percent 

and Rs. 22.1 billion in the current budget. An amount of Rs. 185.55 billion was 

earmarked for the purpose in 2012-13 whereas the expensed amount during the year 

was Rs. 184.87 billion; almost equal to the allocated budget. In 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 

200.11 billion was apportioned for current budget highlighting an increase of Rs. 14.56 

billion (8 percent) over the previous year's allocated budget. Keeping with the trend in 

2010-11 and 2011-12, 9 percent of the allocated budget remained unspent during 

2013-14. With an increase of 10 percent over the allocation in 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 

221.04 billion was earmarked in 2014-15. 12 percent of the allocated current budget 
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 education budget this year. The share of secondary education in the total education 

budget has gone up from 43 percent in 2014-15 to 47 percent in 2015-16 whereas the 

share of primary education has gone down from 42 percent in 2014-15 to 39 percent in 
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increase of 85 percent during these years, the budget has increased from Rs. 155.15 

billion in 2010-11 to Rs. 286.51 billion in 2015-16. During none of the years, the 

expensed budget has exceeded the allocation. The lowest percentage expensed 

budget has been recorded for 2014-15 where 18 percent of the education budget 

remained unspent.
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percent budget remained unspent during the year. Representing an increase of 24 

percent compared with the budget allocated in 2010-11, an amount of Rs. 191.98 billion 
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tune of Rs. 28.60 billion (15 percent) was seen in 2012-13. The budget apportioned
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 during the year was Rs. 220.58 billion. Similar to the previous two years, 87 percent of 

the allocated budget could be expensed during the year. In 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 

232.57 billion was earmarked representing an increase of 5 percent compared with the 

allocation in previous year. 9 percent of the allocated budget remained unspent during 

the year. With an increase of 12 percent in the allocated budget, an amount of Rs. 

259.63 billion was apportioned for education in 2014-15. However, only 82 percent of 

the allocated amount was spent during the year. This year, in 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 

286.51 billion has been earmarked for education. This marks an increase of 10 percent 

compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

Primary education received the highest share of education budget in 2010-11, 2011-12 

and 2012-13 followed by secondary and higher education. However the trend changed 

in the subsequent 3 years with secondary education receiving the highest share of 

education budget followed by primary and higher education. This year, in 2015-16, the 

highest share of Rs. 134.01 billion (47 percent) has been earmarked for secondary 

education followed by Rs. 110.84 billion (39 percent) for primary education and Rs. 

33.08 billion (12 percent) for higher education. During none of the last 6 years, the 

expensed budget on primary and secondary education has exceeded or equaled the 

allocated budget. 

3.2.2 Trends in Current Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Current budget consumes major portion of the education budget every year. The 

highest share of 88 percent of the education budget was recorded for the allocated 

budget in 2010-11. However the share gradually decreased in the subsequent 2 years 

to 84 percent of the budget in 2012-13. In the subsequent years, the share of current 

budget again increased. In 2015-16, for current budget, Rs. 242.34 billion has been 

apportioned which constitutes 85 percent of the education budget for the year. Over the 

last six years, current budget for education has surged by 78 percent. It is also worth 

mentioning that the expenditure on current budget has never exceeded the allocated 

budget during the last six years.

In 2010-11, a current budget of Rs. 136.43 billion was earmarked for education in 

Punjab, however, 7 percent of the budget remained unspent at the end of the year. With 

an increase of 20 percent over the previous year's current budget, an allocation of Rs. 

163.45 billion was made in 2011-12. Similar to the previous year, only 88 percent of the 

allocated budget could be spent. The subsequent year saw an increase of 14 percent 

and Rs. 22.1 billion in the current budget. An amount of Rs. 185.55 billion was 

earmarked for the purpose in 2012-13 whereas the expensed amount during the year 

was Rs. 184.87 billion; almost equal to the allocated budget. In 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 

200.11 billion was apportioned for current budget highlighting an increase of Rs. 14.56 

billion (8 percent) over the previous year's allocated budget. Keeping with the trend in 

2010-11 and 2011-12, 9 percent of the allocated budget remained unspent during 

2013-14. With an increase of 10 percent over the allocation in 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 

221.04 billion was earmarked in 2014-15. 12 percent of the allocated current budget 
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In  2015-16, a budget of 

Rs. 32.72 billion (14 

percent of the current 

budget) has been 

earmarked for non-

salary purposes out of 

which only 7 percent 

budget will go to 

primary education.

lapsed during the year. This year, in 2015-16, a current budget allocation of Rs. 242.34 

billion has been made, representing an increase of 10 percent (Rs. 21.3 billion) over last 

year's allocated budget.

Chart 3.4: Trends in Current Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

A functional level analysis of the trends in current budget allocations and expenditures 

shows that during the last 6 years, primary education has received the highest share of 

current budget, followed by secondary and higher education. Compared with 2014-15,

Chart 3.5: Trends in Current Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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 the share of primary education has decreased from 48 percent to 45 percent in 2015-

16. On the other hand, the share of secondary education has increased from 38 

percent of the total current education budget in 2014-15 to 42 percent in 2015-16. It is 

worth mentioning here that during the last 6 years, the expensed current budget on 

primary education has never exceeded the allocation. The same is true for secondary 

and higher education except for 2012-13, the expensed budget exceeded the 

allocated budget by 3 percent and 4 percent respectively. 

Major portion of the current budget is absorbed in salaries and related expenditure. 

More than 85 percent of the current budget has been allocated and expensed on salary 

related expenditure during the last 6 years. The highest allocated share of 92 percent 

was recorded in 2012-13. During all the last 6 years, the highest share of salary budget 

was allocated for primary education followed by secondary and higher education 

respectively. The share of primary education has gone down from 53 percent of the 

salary budget in 2014-15 to 51 percent in 2015-16 while the share of secondary 

education has gone up from 33 percent in 2014-15 to 36 percent of the salary budget in 

2015-16. During none of the last 6 years, the expensed budget has exceeded the 

allocated budget. The highest difference between allocation and expenditure was 

recorded for 2014-15 where 13 percent of the salary budget lapsed.

Non-salary budget is needed for operational expenditure of schools, however, the 

share of non-salary budget is quite low in the current budget over the years. The 

current year has seen the highest share of non-salary budget in the current budget. In  

2015-16, a budget of Rs. 32.72 billion (14 percent of the current budget) has been

Chart 3.6: Share of Salary and Non-Salary Budgets in Total Current Budget 

Allocations 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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lapsed during the year. This year, in 2015-16, a current budget allocation of Rs. 242.34 

billion has been made, representing an increase of 10 percent (Rs. 21.3 billion) over last 

year's allocated budget.
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 the share of primary education has decreased from 48 percent to 45 percent in 2015-

16. On the other hand, the share of secondary education has increased from 38 

percent of the total current education budget in 2014-15 to 42 percent in 2015-16. It is 

worth mentioning here that during the last 6 years, the expensed current budget on 

primary education has never exceeded the allocation. The same is true for secondary 

and higher education except for 2012-13, the expensed budget exceeded the 

allocated budget by 3 percent and 4 percent respectively. 

Major portion of the current budget is absorbed in salaries and related expenditure. 

More than 85 percent of the current budget has been allocated and expensed on salary 

related expenditure during the last 6 years. The highest allocated share of 92 percent 

was recorded in 2012-13. During all the last 6 years, the highest share of salary budget 

was allocated for primary education followed by secondary and higher education 

respectively. The share of primary education has gone down from 53 percent of the 

salary budget in 2014-15 to 51 percent in 2015-16 while the share of secondary 

education has gone up from 33 percent in 2014-15 to 36 percent of the salary budget in 

2015-16. During none of the last 6 years, the expensed budget has exceeded the 

allocated budget. The highest difference between allocation and expenditure was 

recorded for 2014-15 where 13 percent of the salary budget lapsed.

Non-salary budget is needed for operational expenditure of schools, however, the 

share of non-salary budget is quite low in the current budget over the years. The 

current year has seen the highest share of non-salary budget in the current budget. In  

2015-16, a budget of Rs. 32.72 billion (14 percent of the current budget) has been

Chart 3.6: Share of Salary and Non-Salary Budgets in Total Current Budget 

Allocations 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

8
6

%

9
0

%

9
1

%

9
2

%

8
8

%

8
8

%

1
4

%1
0

%

9
%8
%

1
2

%

1
2

%

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

2
0

1
0

-1
1

2
0

1
1

-1
2

2
0

1
2

-1
3

2
0

1
3

-1
4

2
0

1
4

-1
5

2
0

1
5

-1
6

Salary Budget Non-Salary Budget

During the last 6 years, 

primary education has 

received the highest 

share of current budget, 

followed by secondary 

and higher education.



28 I-SAPS Publication 29I-SAPS Publication

Public Financing of Education in Pakistan CHAPTER 3: Punjab

95 percent of the 
districts' current 
budget in 2014-15 was 
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head.

earmarked for non-salary purposes out of which only 7 percent budget will go to 

primary education. Except for 2012-13 where the expensed budget exceeded the 

allocation, during all the previous 6 years, non-salary expenditure has been lower than 

the allocated budget.

3.2.3 Trends in Development Budget Allocations and Expenditures

The allocated and expensed budget for development purposes has been quite low 

compared with the needs of the education sector. In 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 44.16 

billion has been earmarked for development purposes which constitutes 15 percent of 

the education budget for the year. The share of development budget in the total budget 

has gone up from 12 percent of the total education budget in 2010-11 to 15 percent in 

2015-16. During all the previous 6 years, the expensed development budget has always 

been lower than the allocated budget. The highest difference between allocation and 

expenditure was recorded in 2012-13 when 77 percent of the development remained 

unspent during the year.

In 2010-11, a budget of Rs. 18.73 billion was allocated for development purposes out of 

which 42 percent remained unspent. Representing an increase of 52 percent over the 

previous year's budget, an allocation of Rs. 28.53 billion was made in 2011-12. 15 

percent of the development budget for the year remained unspent. In 2012-13, a 

budget of Rs. 35.03 billion was earmarked for the purpose, however, continuing the 

previous trend, an amount of Rs. 27.14 billion (77 percent) could not be spent during the 

year. With a decrease of 7 percent compared with the allocation in the previous year, the

Chart 3.7: Trends in Development Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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allocated budget for 2013-14 was Rs. 32.46 billion out of which 11 percent budget 

could not be spent during the year. In 2014-15, a budget of Rs. 38.59 billion was 

earmarked for development purposes, highlighting an increase of 19 percent over the 

allocated budget in 2013-14. Keeping with the previous trend, only 46 percent of the 

allocated budget could be spent during the year. With an increase of 14 percent over 

the previous year's allocation, an allocation of Rs. 44.16 billion has been made for 

development budget in 2015-16.

The highest share of 74 percent of the development budget has been earmarked for 

secondary education in 2015-16; going up from 72 percent in 2014-15. This is followed 

by 21 percent share of higher education and a mere 4 percent share for primary 

education. The same trend of development budget allocations at functional levels has 

been followed over the last 6 years. Even with the low share of primary education, the 

expensed budget has been even lower compared with the allocation. In 2014-15, a 

budget of Rs. 2.49 billion was earmarked for primary education out of which only Rs. 

189.58 million could be spent representing a poor expenditure to allocation ratio.

Chart 3.8: Trends in Development Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 

2015-16 

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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allocated budget for 2013-14 was Rs. 32.46 billion out of which 11 percent budget 

could not be spent during the year. In 2014-15, a budget of Rs. 38.59 billion was 

earmarked for development purposes, highlighting an increase of 19 percent over the 

allocated budget in 2013-14. Keeping with the previous trend, only 46 percent of the 

allocated budget could be spent during the year. With an increase of 14 percent over 

the previous year's allocation, an allocation of Rs. 44.16 billion has been made for 

development budget in 2015-16.

The highest share of 74 percent of the development budget has been earmarked for 

secondary education in 2015-16; going up from 72 percent in 2014-15. This is followed 

by 21 percent share of higher education and a mere 4 percent share for primary 

education. The same trend of development budget allocations at functional levels has 

been followed over the last 6 years. Even with the low share of primary education, the 

expensed budget has been even lower compared with the allocation. In 2014-15, a 

budget of Rs. 2.49 billion was earmarked for primary education out of which only Rs. 

189.58 million could be spent representing a poor expenditure to allocation ratio.
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primary and secondary education. There is no mentionable amount of development 

budget allocations for districts as developmental works are handled at the provincial 

level.

An analysis of the expensed current budget for the province in 2014-15 shows that 

some districts receive higher share of education budgets as compared with others. The 

following chart shows the disparity in education expenditure where districts like 

Faisalabad, Lahore, Rawalpindi, Sargodha, Rahim Yar Khan, Sialkot and Gujranwala 

expensed more than Rs. 6 billion in 2014-15. These seven districts combined absorb 33 

percent of the district current budget of Punjab. On the other hand, districts like 

Hafizabad and Chiniot had education expenditure below Rs. 2 billion.

Chart 3.9: Variation in Education Budget Expenditure 2014-15 at District Level

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

3.2.5 Annual Per Student Expenditure 2014-15
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Chart 3.10: Annual Per Student Expenditure 2014-15 at District Level

Source: Budget data from FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System and 

enrolment data from Punjab School Census 2014

As can be seen from the chart, some of the districts receive higher per student budget 

compared with others. Chakwal, Rawalpindi and Bahawalpur expensed more than Rs. 

18,000 per student during 2014-15. On the contrary, districts like Chiniot and Nankana 

Sahib spent less than Rs. 12,000 per student during the year. This shows huge disparity 

in education spending among the districts and points towards the need of a more 

rational budget allocation formula based on actual needs of the district.

3.3 INSIGHTS FROM BUDGET BOOKS 2015-16

3.3.1 Teacher Training Budget 2015-16

A budget of Rs. 4.45 billion has been allocated for teacher training in 2015-16. This 

highlights an increase of Rs. 334 million (8 percent) compared with the allocated 

budget in 2014-15. Out of the total teacher training budget, 28 percent budget, i.e., Rs. 

1.26 billion has been apportioned for pre-service teacher training whereas a budget of 

Rs. 3.19 billion (72 percent) has been allocated for in-service teacher training.
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Table 3.3: Teacher Training Budgetary Allocations 2014-15 and 2015-16 (Rs. 

Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16

This year, the budget for pre-service teacher training has increased by 5 percent over 

the last year's allocation. Also there has been an increase in the budgetary allocation for 

in-service teacher training to the tune of Rs. 273.78 million. This represents an increase 

of 9 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

3.3.2 Programme Monitoring and Implementation Unit (PMIU)

A budget of Rs. 20.5 billion has been apportioned for PMIU in 2015-16. This highlights 

an increase of 45 percent compared with Rs. 14.2 billion allocation in 2014-15. 68 

percent of the PMIU budget amounting to Rs. 14 billion will be spent on augmentation of 

non-salary component in the schools of Punjab whereas Rs. 1.5 billion have been 

allocated for stipends to girls' students in selected districts.

3.3.3 Budget for Archives, Libraries and Museums

An allocation of Rs. 259.79 million from the education budget of Punjab has been made 

for archives, libraries and museums in 2015-16. This year's allocation shows an 

increase of 3 percent compared with the allocated budget of Rs. 251.54 million for this 

budget line in 2014-15. 

3.3.4 Budget for Dangerous Buildings

According to the Budget 2015-16 white paper issued by the Government of Punjab, 

reconstruction of 4,727 dangerous school buildings is one of the major targets fixed for 

2015-16 related to school education. For reconstruction of these 4,727 critically and 

partially dangerous school buildings in Punjab, a budget of Rs. 8.52 billion has been 

apportioned in 2015-16. However, this is not the first time budget has been allocated for 

the purpose. According to the budget books, Rs. 2.75 billion were apportioned for 

reconstruction of dangerous schools in 2014-15, however, the revised estimates 

showed zero allocation in the previous year. The current year's allocation of Rs. 8.52 

billion presents an increase of 210 percent compared with the allocation in 2014-15.

3.3.5 Daanish School System

Daanish schools have been allocated a budget of Rs. 3 billion in 2015-16 highlighting 

an increase of 50 percent compared with the allocation in 2014-15. In 2014-15, a budget 

2014-15 2015-16 Increase/Decrease 

Pre-Service Teacher Training 1,199.67 1,260.00 60.32 (5%) 

In-Service Teacher Training 2,914.13 3,187.91 273.78 (9%) 

Total Teacher Training
 

4,113.81
 

4,447.90
 

334.10 (8%)
 

of Rs. 2 billion was earmarked for the purpose. A separate budget of Rs. 1.8 billion has 

also been earmarked for establishment of Daanish schools in Punjab this year. This 

year, an additional Rs. 12 million have been allocated for covering the educational 

expenses of students from Balochistan who are studying in Daanish Schools in 

Punjab.

3.3.6 Punjab Examination Commission (PEC)

Punjab Examination Commission (PEC) is an autonomous body set up by the 

Government of the Punjab to assess and examine students' learning achievements 

particularly of grade 5 and 8. A budget of Rs. 908 million has been apportioned for PEC 

in 2015-16 presenting a significant increase of 15 percent compared with the 

budgetary allocation of Rs. 787 million in 2014-15.

3.3.7 Punjab Education Assessment System (PEAS)

Consistent with the zero budgetary allocation in 2014-15, no budget has been set 

aside for PEAS in 2015-16 as well.
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Table 3.3: Teacher Training Budgetary Allocations 2014-15 and 2015-16 (Rs. 

Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16

This year, the budget for pre-service teacher training has increased by 5 percent over 

the last year's allocation. Also there has been an increase in the budgetary allocation for 

in-service teacher training to the tune of Rs. 273.78 million. This represents an increase 
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A budget of Rs. 20.5 billion has been apportioned for PMIU in 2015-16. This highlights 
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of Rs. 2 billion was earmarked for the purpose. A separate budget of Rs. 1.8 billion has 

also been earmarked for establishment of Daanish schools in Punjab this year. This 

year, an additional Rs. 12 million have been allocated for covering the educational 
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Sindh has a total of 46,039 public school out of which 15 percent are girls' schools 
1whereas 62 percent are mixed schools . Out of these schools, majority are primary 

schools (91 percent) followed by 4 percent middle, 1 percent elementary, 4 percent 

secondary and 1 percent higher secondary schools. Overall enrolment in government 

schools is 4.04 million out of which 65 percent are enrolled at primary level. The number 

of teachers working in Sindh is 144,170; 31 percent of whom are female. According to 
2PSLM 2013-14, net enrolment rate at primary level is 48 percent while the literacy rate  is 

67 percent for male and 43 percent for female; showing vast disparity. Survival rate to 
3grade 5 is 45 percent and transition rate from primary to middle is 57 percent . The 

number of out of school children of 5-16 years age in the province is 6.2 million which 
4constitutes 51 percent of the total population of the school-going age children . 54 

percent of these out of school children are female.

4.1 EDUCATION BUDGET 2015-16 AT A GLANCE

4.1.1 Comparison of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

In 2015-16, Sindh has allocated Rs. 148 billion as total 

education budget. Compared with last year, there is an 

increment of 7 percent in the total education budget. 

Following the trend of previous years, 91 percent of the 

total budget has been allocated for current expenditures 

amounting to Rs. 135 billion and a mere 9 percent, i.e., Rs. 

13 billion of the education budget is earmarked for 

development purposes. However, in comparison with the 

 Sindh Education Management Information System (SEMIS) Census 2014-15
 Population 10 years and older
 Pakistan Education Atlas 2015
 Alif Ailaan (2014). 25 Million Broken Promises: The Crisis of Out-of-School Children. Islamabad: Alif Ailaan.

  7%
Increase in Total Budget 

  7%
Increase in Current Budget 

  12%
Increase in Development Budget 
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Education Budget as 

Proportion of Total 

Provincial Budget 2015-16

Education Budget

739 Billion
  148 Billion

526 Billion
  135 Billion

214 Billion
  13 Billion

Provincial Total Budget

Provincial Current Budget

Provincial Development Budget

22%

29%

7%

allocated budget in 2014-15, current budget has surged by 7 percent and development 

budget allocation has increased by 12 percent in 2015-16. Moreover, within the current 

budget, major chunk of resources goes to salary related expenditures. This year, 77 

percent of the total current budget has been apportioned for salary budget whereas 

non-salary budget receives 23 percent of the current budget. In absolute terms, salary 

and non-salary budget is Rs. 104 billion and Rs. 31 billion respectively. In 2015-16, no 

remarkable shift in the trends of allocation at aggregate (current and development 

budget) and object level (salary and non-salary budget) has been observed; the 

percentage share of each in the total education budget has remained nearly the same 

as it was in 2014-15.

Chart 4.1: Sindh Education Budget 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

The following table compares the budget allocated in 2015-16 with the allocated and 

expensed budget in 2014-15. The increase or decrease compared to the last year 

makes assessment of this year's education budget more comprehensive. 

Table 4.1: Sindh Education Budget 2015-16 at a Glance (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

The education budget has risen by Rs. 10.2 billion from 2014-15 to 2015-16 which 

earmarks an increase of 7 percent. Likewise, current and development budgets have 
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2015-16  2014-15  Increase/Decrease vis-à-vis 2014-15

Allocation
 

Allocation
 

Expenditure
 

Allocation
 Expenditure

A. Current
 

135,260.28
 

126,440.55 
 

102,113.07 
 

8,819.73
 

(7%)
 

33,147.21 (32%)

Salary

 
103,819.24

 
98,599.34 

 
90,089.13 

 
5,219.90 (5%)

 
13,730.11 (15%)

Non-Salary

 

31,441.04 

 

27,841.22 

 

12,023.93 

 

3,599.82 (13%)

 

19,417.11 (161%)

B. Development

 

12,616.24 

 

11,254.01 

 

6,508.40 

 

1,362.23 (12%)

 

6,107.84 (94%)

Total (A+B) 147,876.52 137,694.57 108,621.47 10,181.95 (7%) 39,255.05 (36%)

also increased by 7 percent and 12 percent, respectively. An increase of 13 percent in 

the non-salary budget and 5 percent increase in the salary budget has also been noted 

for this year's allocation.

4.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Provincial Budget

Out of the total provincial budget, share of education budget has decreased in last 3 years 

from 23 percent in 2013-14 to 20 percent in 2015-16. This year, the total provincial budget 

for Sindh is Rs. 739 billion and less than a quarter of it has been allotted to education. 

Table 4.2: Education Budget as Proportion of Total Provincial Budget (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Over a period of 3 years, share of education development budget out of total 

development budget for the province remained stagnant around 6-7 percent, while the 

share of education current budget out of provincial current budget has been on a 

decline from 33 percent in 2013-14 to 26 percent in 2015-16. 

4.1.3 Composition of Education Budget 2015-16

Primary education received highest share of education budget in 2015-16, followed by 

secondary education and higher education. Rs. 65 billion has been apportioned for 

primary education which constitutes 44 percent of the total education budget. Share of 

primary education has increased from 43 to 44 percent from 2014-15 to 2015-16. For 

secondary education, the allocation of Rs. 42 billion signifies 29 percent of the total 

education budget. Compared to last year's allocation, 4 percent more allocation has 

been made for secondary education in 2015-16. On the contrary, share of higher 

education has declined from 13 percent in previous year to 10 percent this year. 

Chart 4.2: Composition of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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Compared with 2014-
15, an increase of 13 
percent in the non-
salary budget and 5 
percent increase in the 
salary budget has been 
noted in the allocated 
budget in 2015-16.
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4.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Provincial Budget

Out of the total provincial budget, share of education budget has decreased in last 3 years 

from 23 percent in 2013-14 to 20 percent in 2015-16. This year, the total provincial budget 

for Sindh is Rs. 739 billion and less than a quarter of it has been allotted to education. 
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decline from 33 percent in 2013-14 to 26 percent in 2015-16. 

4.1.3 Composition of Education Budget 2015-16

Primary education received highest share of education budget in 2015-16, followed by 

secondary education and higher education. Rs. 65 billion has been apportioned for 

primary education which constitutes 44 percent of the total education budget. Share of 

primary education has increased from 43 to 44 percent from 2014-15 to 2015-16. For 

secondary education, the allocation of Rs. 42 billion signifies 29 percent of the total 

education budget. Compared to last year's allocation, 4 percent more allocation has 

been made for secondary education in 2015-16. On the contrary, share of higher 
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Over a period of 6 years 
not even once the 
expensed budget has 
exceeded or at least 
equaled the allocated 
budget.

In the last 6 years, the 
share of current budget 
has remained above 80 
percent of the total 
budget.

4.2 TRENDS IN EDUCATION EXPENDITURE 2010-11 TO 2015-16

4.2.1 Trends in Total Budget Allocations and Expenditures

In the last 6 years, Sindh education budget has increased substantially. Since 2012-13, 

the education budget has incremented from Rs. 109.30 billion to Rs. 147.88 billion this 

year, showing an increase of 35 percent. Unfortunately, over a period of 6 years not even 

once the expensed budget has exceeded or at least equaled the allocated budget. The 

last 3 years have seen quite significant unspent portion of the education budget; the 

highest difference being in 2013-14 where 23 percent budget was not spent.

Chart 4.3: Trends in Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Note: Figures for 2010-11 do not include district budget of education, whereas, figures for 2011-12 partially 

include district education budget. Figures for 2012-13 and onwards include district budgets as well.

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

In 2012-13, an allocation of Rs. 109.3 billion was made for education. The expensed 

budget in 2012-13 fell short of the allocated budget by 12 percent. In the subsequent 

year 2013-14, budgetary allocation for education was increased by 24 percent making 

the total allocation to be Rs. 135.55 billion. Despite the increase in allocation, only 77 

percent of the allocated budget was actually spent during the year. From 2013-14 to 

2014-15, education budget increased nominally by around Rs. 2 billion while the trend 

of budget-lapse persisted and around Rs. 29 billion remained unspent. In 2015-16, a 

budgetary increase of 7 percent has been made compared with the allocated budget in 

2014-15, i.e., an additional allocation to the tune of Rs. 10.19 billion.

From 2012-13 and onwards, primary education has continuously received highest share 
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of education budget that has remained around 40 percent of total education budget of the 

province. Apart from a slight decline in its share in 2013-14, budget for primary education 

has been on the rise since 2012-13. Primary education is followed by secondary 

education whose share has remained between 25-29 percent of the total education 

budget during the last 4 years. The share of higher education in the total education 

budget has consistently declined from 19 percent in 2012-13 to 10 percent in 2015-16.

4.2.2 Trends in Current Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Current budget receives major share of the education budget. In the last 6 years, the 

share of current budget has remained above 80 percent of the total budget. In 2014-15, 

92 percent of the total education budget was apportioned for recurrent expenditures; 

the highest share recorded during the last 6 years. Its share has marginally decreased 

to 91 percent in 2015-16. This year current budget has increased by 7 percent 

compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15 equaling the total allocation Rs. 135 

billion in 2015-16.

Apart from 2011-12 when expensed budget has exceeded the allocated amount, for all 

other years expenditure has fallen short of the allocation made in that year. In 2012-13, 

Rs. 97.3 billion were allocated for the current budget out of which Rs. 6 billion was not 

utilized. With a 22 percent increase, Rs. 118.66 billion was earmarked for 2013-14 out of 

which 83 percent budget was expensed. In 2014-15, an amount of Rs. 126.44 billion 

was apportioned for current budget out of which 19 percent budget remained unspent 

during the year. Underlining an increase of 7 percent, a current education budget of Rs. 

135.26 billion was allocated in 2015-16.

Chart 4.4: Trends in Current Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Note: Figures for 2010-11 do not include district budget of education, whereas, figures for 2011-12 partially include 

district education budget. Figures for 2012-13 and onwards include district budgets as well.

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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From 2011-12 to 2015-
16, primary education's 
share in the current 
budget has continued to 
rise from 42 percent in 
2011-12 to 46 percent 
this year.

For the last 3 years, 
nearly half of non-
salary budget has 
remained unspent.

It is evident from the current budget allocations of the previous years, primary 

education receives the major chunk of current budget. From 2011-12 to 2015-16, 

primary education's share in the current budget has continued to rise from 42 

percent in 2011-12 to 46 percent this year. The share of secondary education in total 

current budget has remained stagnant throughout these years within the range of 

26-27 percent and comes second to primary education given the size of its share. 

The share of higher education has incessantly decreased over the last few years and 

has now come to 10 percent in 2015-16. The expensed budget for primary education 

has been lesser than the allocation except for 2011-12 and 2012-13, while for 

secondary education, except for 2011-12, actual spending has been lower than the 

allocation. 

Chart 4.5: Trends in Current Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 2015-16

Note: Figures for 2010-11 do not include district budget of education, whereas, figures for 2011-12 partially 

include district education budget. Figures for 2012-13 and onwards include district budgets as well.

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Salaries and related expenses constitute major chunk of the current budget and has 

remained well above 70 percent of the total current budget in the last 4 years. In 2015-

16, Rs. 103.82 billion is assigned to the salary budget which constitutes 77 percent of 

the total current budget. From 2012-13 to 2015-16, current budget allocation has risen 

by 33 percent. The allocated budget of Rs. 103.82 billion in 2015-16 presents an 

increase of 5 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. 
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The non-salary budget of 2015-16 amounts to Rs. 31.44 billion which is 23 percent of 

the total current budget allocation for the year. This highlights an increase of 13 

percent over the allocated budget in 2014-15. The share of non-salary education 

budget has remained constant over the last few years with a share of around 20-23 

percent of the total current education budget. However, the actual budget spent on 

non-salary expenditures is much less than the allocated budget. For the last 3 years, 

nearly half of non-salary budget has remained unspent.

Chart 4.6: Share of Salary and Non-Salary Budgets in Total Current Budget 

Allocations 2010-11 to 2015-16 

Note: Figures for 2010-11 do not include district budget of education, whereas, figures for 2011-12 partially 

include district education budget. Figures for 2012-13 and onwards include district budgets as well.

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

4.2.3 Trends in Development Budget Allocations and Expenditures

In 2015-16, 9 percent of the total education budget of Sindh has been reserved for 

development purposes amounting to Rs. 12.62 billion. Compared with last year's 

development budget, in 2015-16, the development budget has increased by 12 

percent earmarking a marginal increase of Rs. 1.4 billion in absolute terms. The share 

of development budget in total education budget has seen a downward trend in the 

last few years; although there has been 1 percent increase in this year's share. 

An allocation of Rs. 12 billion was made for development budget in 2012-13 out of 

which Rs. 7.1 billion remained unspent. In the following year, highest development 
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67 percent of the 
development budget 
lapsed during 2013-14

budget allocation in the course of last 4 years was made by increasing the development 

budget of 2012-13 by 41 percent. A budget of Rs. 16.89 billion was earmarked for 

development purposes in 2013-14. However, as much as 67 percent of the 

development budget lapsed during the year. The upsurge in the development budget 

of the last year was not maintained and in 2014-15 where it declined to Rs. 11.25 billion. 

Again nearly Rs. 5 billion of the allocated budget in that year was not expensed. In 2015-

16, development budget allocation has risen by 12 percent to Rs. 12.62 billion.

Chart 4.7: Trends in Development Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Note: Figures for 2010-11 do not include district budget of education, whereas, figures for 2011-12 partially 

include district education budget. Figures for 2012-13 and onwards include district budgets as well.

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

In 2012-13 highest portion of development budget was allocated to higher 

education. Rs. 5.66 billion was received by higher education while primary and 

secondary education both were allocated within the range of Rs. 2-3 billion. 

However, more than 50 percent of the allocated secondary education budget 

remained unspent while only 40 percent of primary education development budget 

could be expensed during the year. In the subsequent year, secondary education 

was allotted the highest share of the development budget, i.e., 48 percent, followed 

by 30 percent share of higher education and 8 percent of primary education. 

However, out of Rs. 8.2 billion allocated to secondary education, only Rs. 1.9 billion 

was actually spent on development related expenses. In 2014-15, higher education 

again became the highest receiver of the development budget where Rs. 5.9 billion 

was earmarked for higher education, followed by Rs. 3.5 billion for primary 

education and Rs. 1.1 billion for secondary education. At all three educational levels, 
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high rate of unspent budget persisted, that overall accounted for 42 percent of the 

development budget of 2014-15. This year, Rs. 6.7 billion has been apportioned for 

secondary education, earmarking its share to 53 percent of the total development 

budget for the year. 

Chart 4.8: Trends in Development Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 2015-16

Note: Figures for 2010-11 do not include district budget of education, whereas, figures for 2011-12 partially include 

district education budget. Figures for 2012-13 and onwards include district budgets as well.

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

4.3 INSIGHTS FROM BUDGET BOOKS 2015-16

4.3.1 Teacher Training Budget 2015-16

A total teacher training budget of Rs. 1.8 billion has been allocated in 2015-16. This 

represents an increase of Rs. 417 million (31 percent) compared with the allocated 

budget in 2014-15. Out of the total teacher training budget, Rs. 908 million (51 percent) 

has been apportioned for pre-service teacher training whereas a budget of Rs. 858 

million (49 percent) has been allocated for in-service teacher training.

Table 4.3: Teacher Training Budgetary Allocations 2014-15 and 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16
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Primary education was 
apportioned only 8 
percent of the 
development budget in 
2013-14.

This year, the budget for pre-service teacher training has increased by 15 percent over 

the last year's allocated budget of Rs. 788 million. In-service teacher training budget 

has also increased to the tune of Rs. 297 million this year. This represents an increase of 

53 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

4.3.2 Budget for Learning Assessments

An allocation of Rs. 200 million has been made for Standardized Assessment Test 

(SAT) in 2015-16, highlighting an increase of Rs. 25 million (14 percent) over the 

previous year's allocated budget. For learning assessments under Provincial 

Education Assessment Centre (PEACE), a budget of Rs. 66 million has been 

earmarked in 2015-16. This presents an increase of Rs. 6 million (10 percent) 

compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. It is also worth noting that the revised 

budget estimates of 2014-15 showed zero allocation for PEACE.

4.3.3 Budget for School Management Committees (SMCs)

School Management Committees (SMCs) are bodies formed in schools of Sindh to 

ensure community participation in school management. In 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 1.5 

billion has been apportioned for SMCs in Sindh, reducing its allocation by 14 percent 

(Rs. 250 million) compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.
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1 Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Annual School Census 2013-14
2 Population 10 years and older
3 Pakistan Education Atlas 2015
4 Alif Ailaan (2014). 25 Million Broken Promises: The Crisis of Out-of-School Children. Islamabad: Alif Ailaan.

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has a total of 28,319 public school out of which 37 percent are 
1girls schools . Out of these schools, majority are primary schools (83 percent) followed 

by 9 percent middle, 7 percent high and 1 percent higher secondary schools. Overall 

enrolment in government schools is 4.2 million student out of which 69 percent are 

enrolled at primary level. The number of teachers working in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is 

118,754; 35 percent of whom are female. According to PSLM 2013-14, net enrolment 
2rate at primary level is 54 percent while the literacy rate  is 72 percent for male and 36 

percent for female; showing vast disparity. Survival rate to grade 5 is 67 percent and 
3transition rate from primary to middle is 82 percent . The number of out of school 

children of 5-16 years age in the province is 2.5 million which constitutes 34 percent of 
4the total population of the school-going age children . 70 percent of these out of school 

children are female.

5.1 EDUCATION BUDGET 2015-16 AT A GLANCE

5.1.1 Comparison of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has allocated a budget of Rs. 120 

billion for education in 2015-16. This shows an increase of 

12 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. 

Rs. 97.5 billion has been earmarked for current budget 

which represents 81 percent of the education budget for 

2015-16. Compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15, 

the overall share of current budget in total education budget 

Increase in Total Budget 

  21%
Increase in Current Budget 

  15%
Decrease in Development Budget 

  12%
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has increased by 5 percent this year. 91 percent of the current budget will be spent on 

salary and related expenses while 9 percent of the current budget has been set aside for 

non-salary purposes this year. Development budget will receive 19 percent of the 

education budget, i.e., Rs. 22.2 billion, for Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in 2015-16. The share of 

development budget in the overall education budget has gone down from 24 percent in 

2014-15 to 19 percent of total education budget in 2015-16. 

Chart 5.1: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Education Budget 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

A comparison with the allocated and expensed budget in 2014-15 will give us an idea of 

the increase/decrease made to the education budget this year. 

Table 5.1: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Education Budget 2015-16 at a Glance (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

An increase of 12 percent (Rs. 12.9 billion) has been made in education budget 

of the province compared with the earmarked budget in 2014-15. Although the current 

budget has substantially increased in 2015-16, major portion of this increase owes to 

the salary budget (22 percent increase) as compared with the non-salary budget (8 

percent increase). The development this year has been decreased by Rs. 3.9 billion 
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presenting a decline of 15 percent compared with the development budget 

apportioned in 2014-15.

5.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Provincial Budget

Share of education in total provincial budget has gradually declined over the last 3 

years from 29 percent in 2013-14 to 25 percent of the total budget in 2015-16. In 2015-

16, the total provincial budget is Rs. 487.88 billion out of which Rs. 119.72 billion have 

been apportioned for education which constitutes one fourth of the total budget of 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Table 5.2: Education Budget as Proportion of Total Provincial Budget (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Compared with the 31 percent share of current budget which has almost remained 

constant over the last 3 years, the share of development budget for education in total 

provincial budget has shrunk from 25 percent in 2013-14 to 13 percent in 2015-16.

5.1.3 Composition of Education Budget 2015-16

In 2015-16, highest share of education budget has been allocated for secondary 

Chart 5.2: Composition of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System.
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2015-16  2014-15  Increase/Decrease vis-à-vis 2014-15

Allocation
 
Allocation

 
Expenditure

 
Allocation

 
Expenditure

A. Current
 

97,542.21
 

80,729.32
 

77,066.87
 

16,812.89 (21%)
 

20,475.34 (27%)

Salary

 

88,285.07

 
72,122.22

 
69,651.21

 
16,162.86 (22%)

 
18,633.86 (27%)

Non-Salary

 

9,257.14

 

8,607.10

 

7,415.66

 

650.04 (8%)

 

1,841.48 (25%)

B. Development

 

22,178.45

 

26,106.58

 

25,376.16

 

-3,928.13 (-15%)

 

-3,197.71 (-13%)

Total (A+B) 119,720.66 106,835.90 102,443.03 12,884.76 (12%) 17,277.63 (17%)
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Total 487,880 119,721 25% 404,805 106,836 26% 329,000 96,410 29%
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has increased by 5 percent this year. 91 percent of the current budget will be spent on 

salary and related expenses while 9 percent of the current budget has been set aside for 

non-salary purposes this year. Development budget will receive 19 percent of the 

education budget, i.e., Rs. 22.2 billion, for Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in 2015-16. The share of 

development budget in the overall education budget has gone down from 24 percent in 

2014-15 to 19 percent of total education budget in 2015-16. 

Chart 5.1: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Education Budget 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

A comparison with the allocated and expensed budget in 2014-15 will give us an idea of 

the increase/decrease made to the education budget this year. 

Table 5.1: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Education Budget 2015-16 at a Glance (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

An increase of 12 percent (Rs. 12.9 billion) has been made in education budget 

of the province compared with the earmarked budget in 2014-15. Although the current 

budget has substantially increased in 2015-16, major portion of this increase owes to 

the salary budget (22 percent increase) as compared with the non-salary budget (8 

percent increase). The development this year has been decreased by Rs. 3.9 billion 
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presenting a decline of 15 percent compared with the development budget 

apportioned in 2014-15.

5.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Provincial Budget

Share of education in total provincial budget has gradually declined over the last 3 

years from 29 percent in 2013-14 to 25 percent of the total budget in 2015-16. In 2015-

16, the total provincial budget is Rs. 487.88 billion out of which Rs. 119.72 billion have 

been apportioned for education which constitutes one fourth of the total budget of 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Table 5.2: Education Budget as Proportion of Total Provincial Budget (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Compared with the 31 percent share of current budget which has almost remained 

constant over the last 3 years, the share of development budget for education in total 

provincial budget has shrunk from 25 percent in 2013-14 to 13 percent in 2015-16.

5.1.3 Composition of Education Budget 2015-16

In 2015-16, highest share of education budget has been allocated for secondary 

Chart 5.2: Composition of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System.
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education followed by primary education and higher education. Secondary education 

has been allocated a budget of Rs. 53.79 billion which constitutes 45 percent of the total 

education budget. The share of secondary education has declined from 52 percent of 

total education budget in 2014-15 to 45 percent in 2015-16. For primary education, an 

amount of Rs. 41.89 billion has been earmarked highlighting a total share of 35 percent 

in the education budget for 2015-16. The percentage share of primary education this 

year is almost equal to the allocated share in 2014-15. Higher education will receive 13 

percent of the education budget in 2015-16, i.e., Rs. 15.47 billion.

5.2 TRENDS IN EDUCATION EXPENDITURE 2010-11 TO 2015-16

5.2.1 Trends in Total Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Over the last 6 years, education budget of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has consistently 

increased from Rs. 51 billion in 2010-11 to Rs. 120 billion in 2015-16. This shows an 

increase of 135 per cent over the last 6 years. It is worth noting here that during none of 

the years, the expensed budget has equaled or exceeded the allocated budget. The 

lowest expense was made in 2013-14 where 16 percent of the total education budget 

(Rs. 16 billion) remained unspent. In 2014-15, a budget of Rs. 107 billion was allocated 

for education out of which Rs. 4.4 billion could not be spent.

Chart 5.3: Trends in Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

In 2010-11, a budget of Rs. 50.96 billion was allocated for education sector out of which 

Rs. 1.75 billion remained unspent during the year. The education budget was increased 

by 24 percent to Rs. 63.17 billion in the subsequent year, however, similar to the 

previous year, 3 percent of the budget lapsed during 2011-12 also. In 2012-13, an 

53I-SAPS Publication

Public Financing of Education in Pakistan CHAPTER 5: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

52 I-SAPS Publication

allocation of Rs. 78.15 billion was made for education which represented an increase of 

24 percent over the earmarked budget in 2011-12. As was the case in previous years, 

the expensed budget remained short of the allocation in 2012-13 as well. In 2013-14, 

highlighting another increase of 24 percent in the allocated budget, Rs. 96.41 billion 

were apportioned for education out of which only 84 percent budget could be 

expensed during the year. With an increase of 10 percent, a budget of Rs. 106.84 billion 

was allocated in 2014-15 with a lapsed budget of Rs. 4.4 billion (4 percent of allocation). 

In 2015-16, a budgetary increase to the tune of Rs. 12.88 billion has been made for 

education, representing an increase of 12 percent over the previous year's allocated 

budget.

Except for 2013-14, during all the other years, secondary education has received the 

highest share of education budget. Budget for primary education had been 

consistently increasing until 2014-15 which saw a decreased allocation compared with 

the earmarked budget in 2013-14. In 2015-16, the allocation for primary education, 

although higher than the allocated budget in 2014-15 is less than the expensed budget 

during the previous year. The share of secondary education has also increased over the 

years consistently until the current year where a decreased budget to the tune of Rs. 

1.86 billion has been apportioned. The share of higher education in the overall 

education budget of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been in the range of 11-13 percent 

during the last 6 years.

5.2.2 Trends in Current Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Current budget receives major portion of the education budget every year. In 2015-16, 

the percentage share of current budget allocation in the total education budget has 

been the highest, i.e., 81 percent. The percentage share has gradually increased over

Chart 5.4: Trends in Current Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16
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education followed by primary education and higher education. Secondary education 

has been allocated a budget of Rs. 53.79 billion which constitutes 45 percent of the total 

education budget. The share of secondary education has declined from 52 percent of 

total education budget in 2014-15 to 45 percent in 2015-16. For primary education, an 

amount of Rs. 41.89 billion has been earmarked highlighting a total share of 35 percent 

in the education budget for 2015-16. The percentage share of primary education this 

year is almost equal to the allocated share in 2014-15. Higher education will receive 13 

percent of the education budget in 2015-16, i.e., Rs. 15.47 billion.

5.2 TRENDS IN EDUCATION EXPENDITURE 2010-11 TO 2015-16

5.2.1 Trends in Total Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Over the last 6 years, education budget of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has consistently 

increased from Rs. 51 billion in 2010-11 to Rs. 120 billion in 2015-16. This shows an 

increase of 135 per cent over the last 6 years. It is worth noting here that during none of 

the years, the expensed budget has equaled or exceeded the allocated budget. The 

lowest expense was made in 2013-14 where 16 percent of the total education budget 

(Rs. 16 billion) remained unspent. In 2014-15, a budget of Rs. 107 billion was allocated 

for education out of which Rs. 4.4 billion could not be spent.

Chart 5.3: Trends in Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

In 2010-11, a budget of Rs. 50.96 billion was allocated for education sector out of which 

Rs. 1.75 billion remained unspent during the year. The education budget was increased 

by 24 percent to Rs. 63.17 billion in the subsequent year, however, similar to the 

previous year, 3 percent of the budget lapsed during 2011-12 also. In 2012-13, an 
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allocation of Rs. 78.15 billion was made for education which represented an increase of 

24 percent over the earmarked budget in 2011-12. As was the case in previous years, 

the expensed budget remained short of the allocation in 2012-13 as well. In 2013-14, 

highlighting another increase of 24 percent in the allocated budget, Rs. 96.41 billion 

were apportioned for education out of which only 84 percent budget could be 

expensed during the year. With an increase of 10 percent, a budget of Rs. 106.84 billion 

was allocated in 2014-15 with a lapsed budget of Rs. 4.4 billion (4 percent of allocation). 

In 2015-16, a budgetary increase to the tune of Rs. 12.88 billion has been made for 

education, representing an increase of 12 percent over the previous year's allocated 

budget.

Except for 2013-14, during all the other years, secondary education has received the 

highest share of education budget. Budget for primary education had been 

consistently increasing until 2014-15 which saw a decreased allocation compared with 

the earmarked budget in 2013-14. In 2015-16, the allocation for primary education, 

although higher than the allocated budget in 2014-15 is less than the expensed budget 

during the previous year. The share of secondary education has also increased over the 

years consistently until the current year where a decreased budget to the tune of Rs. 

1.86 billion has been apportioned. The share of higher education in the overall 

education budget of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been in the range of 11-13 percent 

during the last 6 years.

5.2.2 Trends in Current Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Current budget receives major portion of the education budget every year. In 2015-16, 

the percentage share of current budget allocation in the total education budget has 

been the highest, i.e., 81 percent. The percentage share has gradually increased over

Chart 5.4: Trends in Current Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16
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 the last 3 years from 69 percent of total education budget in 2013-14 to 81 percent this 

year. A current budget of Rs. 97.5 billion has been allocated in 2015-16 marking an 

increase of 21 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

In 2010-11, a current budget of Rs. 40.02 billion was allocated for education out of 

which 99 percent budget was spent during the year. Compared with the allocation in 

2010-11, an increase of 25 percent was made for current budget in 2011-12. Like 2010-

11, 99 percent of the budget was expensed in 2011-12 as well. Highlighting an increase 

of 12 percent, a budget Rs. 55.99 billion was allocated in 2012-13. 2012-13 is the only 

instance in the last 6 years where the expensed current budget has exceeded the 

allocated budget. The expensed budget exceeded the allocation by 9 percent during 

2012-13. In 2013-14, an amount of Rs. 66.61 billion was apportioned for current budget 

out of which only 1 percent budget remained unspent during the year. Highlighting an 

increase of 21 percent, a budget of Rs. 80.73 billion was allocated in 2014-15; 5 percent 

of which remained unspent during the year. In 2015-16, the allocated budget of Rs. 

97.52 billion shows an increase of 21 percent over the previous year's current budget.

During all the 6 years from 2010-11 to 2015-16, the share of secondary education in 

total current budget has exceeded primary and higher education. The budget for 

primary education has consistently increased over the years except for 2012-13 where 

the current budget decreased by 2 percent compared with previous year's allocation. 

The budget allocated for secondary and higher education has also increased 

Chart 5.5: Trends in Current Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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consistently over the last 6 years. It is also worth mentioning that during all these six 

years, the expensed budget for primary education has exceeded the allocation. 

Although the allocation for secondary education was more than primary education in 

2013-14 and 2014-15, the actual expenditure on primary education exceeded 

secondary education in both the years. 

Major portion of current budget is consumed by salaries and related expenses. In 

2015-16, an allocation of Rs. 88.29 billion has been made for salary budget which 

constitutes 91 percent of the current budget for the year. During the last 6 years, salary 

budget has increased by 132 percent. The allocated budget of Rs. 88.29 billion in 2015-

16 presents an increase of 22 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. 

Except for 2014-15, the expensed salary budget has always exceeded the allocated 

budget during the last 6 years.

In 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 9.26 billion has been earmarked for non-salary budget 

highlighting an increase of 8 percent over the previous year's allocated budget. The 

share of non-salary budget in total current budget was 11 percent in 2014-15 but it has 

been reduced to 9 percent in 2015-16. In 2014-15, only 86 percent of the non-salary 

budget was expensed whereas the expenditure was merely 59 percent of the allocated 

budget in 2013-14. Except for 2012-13 where the expensed budget exceeded the 

allocation by Rs. 2.13 billion, the expenditure rate has been below 100 percent.

Chart 5.6: Share of Salary and Non-Salary Budgets in Total Current Budget Allocations 

2010-11 to 2015-16
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 the last 3 years from 69 percent of total education budget in 2013-14 to 81 percent this 

year. A current budget of Rs. 97.5 billion has been allocated in 2015-16 marking an 

increase of 21 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

In 2010-11, a current budget of Rs. 40.02 billion was allocated for education out of 

which 99 percent budget was spent during the year. Compared with the allocation in 

2010-11, an increase of 25 percent was made for current budget in 2011-12. Like 2010-

11, 99 percent of the budget was expensed in 2011-12 as well. Highlighting an increase 

of 12 percent, a budget Rs. 55.99 billion was allocated in 2012-13. 2012-13 is the only 

instance in the last 6 years where the expensed current budget has exceeded the 

allocated budget. The expensed budget exceeded the allocation by 9 percent during 

2012-13. In 2013-14, an amount of Rs. 66.61 billion was apportioned for current budget 

out of which only 1 percent budget remained unspent during the year. Highlighting an 

increase of 21 percent, a budget of Rs. 80.73 billion was allocated in 2014-15; 5 percent 

of which remained unspent during the year. In 2015-16, the allocated budget of Rs. 

97.52 billion shows an increase of 21 percent over the previous year's current budget.

During all the 6 years from 2010-11 to 2015-16, the share of secondary education in 

total current budget has exceeded primary and higher education. The budget for 

primary education has consistently increased over the years except for 2012-13 where 

the current budget decreased by 2 percent compared with previous year's allocation. 

The budget allocated for secondary and higher education has also increased 

Chart 5.5: Trends in Current Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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consistently over the last 6 years. It is also worth mentioning that during all these six 

years, the expensed budget for primary education has exceeded the allocation. 

Although the allocation for secondary education was more than primary education in 

2013-14 and 2014-15, the actual expenditure on primary education exceeded 

secondary education in both the years. 

Major portion of current budget is consumed by salaries and related expenses. In 

2015-16, an allocation of Rs. 88.29 billion has been made for salary budget which 

constitutes 91 percent of the current budget for the year. During the last 6 years, salary 

budget has increased by 132 percent. The allocated budget of Rs. 88.29 billion in 2015-

16 presents an increase of 22 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. 

Except for 2014-15, the expensed salary budget has always exceeded the allocated 

budget during the last 6 years.

In 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 9.26 billion has been earmarked for non-salary budget 

highlighting an increase of 8 percent over the previous year's allocated budget. The 

share of non-salary budget in total current budget was 11 percent in 2014-15 but it has 

been reduced to 9 percent in 2015-16. In 2014-15, only 86 percent of the non-salary 

budget was expensed whereas the expenditure was merely 59 percent of the allocated 

budget in 2013-14. Except for 2012-13 where the expensed budget exceeded the 

allocation by Rs. 2.13 billion, the expenditure rate has been below 100 percent.
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The development 
budget this year has 
decreased in absolute 
terms from Rs. 26.11 
billion in 2014-15 to 
Rs. 22.18 billion in 
2015-16 representing a 
decline of 15 percent.

Peshawar, Mardan, 
Mansehra, Swat, 
Abbottabad, Lower Dir 
and Dera Ismail Khan 
combined absorbed 
more than 32 percent of 
the provincial current 
budget of Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa in
2014-15.

5.2.3 Trends in Development Budget Allocations and Expenditures

In 2015-16, a development budget of Rs. 22.18 billion has been earmarked for 

education in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. This constitutes 19 percent of the total education 

budget for the year. The development budget this year has decreased in absolute terms 

from Rs. 26.11 billion to Rs. 22.18 billion representing a decline of 15 percent. Share of 

development budget in total education has declined consistently during the last 3 years 

from a percentage share of 31 percent in 2013-14 to 19 percent in 2015-16.

A budget of Rs. 10.94 billion was allocated for development purposes in 2010-11 out of 

which 12 percent budget remained unspent during the year. With an increase of 21 

percent, a development budget of Rs. 13.21 billion was apportioned for education in 

2011-12. Only 7 percent of the development remained unspent in 2011-12. With a huge 

increase of 68 percent in 2012-13, the budget figures surged to Rs. 22.15 billion. 

However, 28 percent of the allocated budget could not be spent in 2012-13. A 

development budget of Rs. 29.80 billion was earmarked for the purpose in 2013-14 out 

of which 50 percent budget remained unspent. The allocations for development budget 

have gradually increased from 2010-11 till 2013-14, however, the budget was 

decreased by 12 percent in 2014-15. The trend has been followed in 2015-16 as well 

with another decrease of 15 percent this year.

Chart 5.7: Trends in Development Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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education was allocated about three times higher share than secondary education. 

However, only 34 percent of the allocated budget of Rs. 17.77 billion could be spent 

during the year. In 2014-15, an amount of Rs. 17.98 billion was apportioned for 

secondary education as opposed to Rs. 1.94 billion for primary education. However, 

the expenditure portrayed a slightly different picture where Rs. 6 billion for secondary 

education remained unspent and an additional Rs. 6 billion were expensed on primary 

education. In 2015-16, an increase of 132 percent has been recorded in the allocation 

for primary education whereas the share of secondary education has reduced by 36 

percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. The share of higher education 

in 2015-16 is also higher, to the tune of Rs. 1.7 billion, than primary education.

Chart 5.8: Trends in Development Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 2015-16 
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Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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The development 
budget this year has 
decreased in absolute 
terms from Rs. 26.11 
billion in 2014-15 to 
Rs. 22.18 billion in 
2015-16 representing a 
decline of 15 percent.

Peshawar, Mardan, 
Mansehra, Swat, 
Abbottabad, Lower Dir 
and Dera Ismail Khan 
combined absorbed 
more than 32 percent of 
the provincial current 
budget of Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa in
2014-15.

5.2.3 Trends in Development Budget Allocations and Expenditures

In 2015-16, a development budget of Rs. 22.18 billion has been earmarked for 

education in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. This constitutes 19 percent of the total education 
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from Rs. 26.11 billion to Rs. 22.18 billion representing a decline of 15 percent. Share of 

development budget in total education has declined consistently during the last 3 years 

from a percentage share of 31 percent in 2013-14 to 19 percent in 2015-16.
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with another decrease of 15 percent this year.

Chart 5.7: Trends in Development Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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Districts like Tor Ghar, 
Hangu and Upper Dir 
spent less than Rs. 
13,000 per student 
during 2014-15.

In 2015-16, the 

budgetary allocation for 

in-service teacher 

training has decreased 

by 15 percent compared 

with the allocated 

budget in 2014-15.

higher share of education budgets as compared with others. The following chart shows 

the disparity in education expenditure where districts like Peshawar, Mardan, 

Mansehra, Swat, Abbottabad, Lower Dir and Dera Ismail Khan expensed more than Rs. 

4 billion in 2014-15. These seven districts combined absorb more than 32 percent of the 

provincial budget of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. On the other hand, districts like Hangu and 

Tor Ghar had education expenditure below Rs. 1 billion.

Chart 5.9: Variation in Education Budget Expenditure 2014-15 at District Level

5.2.5 Annual Per Student Expenditure 2014-15

As mentioned above some of the districts are advantaged in terms of budget 

expenditure as compared with others. However, the additional expenditure may be 

justified on grounds of higher enrolment in these districts. To address this, a better 

Chart 5.10: Annual Per Student Expenditure 2014-15 at District Level

Source: Budget data from FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System and enrolment data from KP District EMIS 2014-15
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measure will be the per student expenditure in the districts as it incorporates the 

number of students as well. Annual per student expenditure is the ratio of current 

budget expenditure during the year and the enrolment of the district in that year.

As can be seen from the chart, some of the districts bag higher share of budget 

compared with others. Chitral, Tank, Karak, Abbottabad, Bannu, Dera Ismail Khan and 

Haripur expensed more than Rs. 20,000 per student during 2014-15. On the contrary, 

districts like Tor Ghar, Hangu and Upper Dir spent less than Rs. 13,000 per student 

during the year. This shows huge disparity in education spending among the districts 

and points towards the need of a more rational budget allocation formula based on 

actual needs of the district.

5.3 INSIGHTS FROM BUDGET BOOKS 2015-16

5.3.1 Teacher Training Budget 2015-16

A total budget of Rs. 1.2 billion has been earmarked for teacher training in 2015-16. This 

represents a decrease of Rs. 142 million (11 percent) compared with the allocated 

budget in 2014-15. Out of the total teacher training budget, 25 percent budget, i.e.,

Rs. 304 million, has been apportioned for pre-service teacher training whereas a 

budget of Rs. 892 million (75 percent) has been allocated for in-service teacher training.

Table 5.3: Teacher Training Budgetary Allocations 2014-15 and 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16

This year, the budget for pre-service teacher training has increased by 5 percent over 

the last year's allocated budget. On the other hand, there has been a decline in the 

budgetary allocation for in-service teacher training to the tune of Rs. 156 million. This 

represents a decrease of 15 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

5.3.2 Provincial Institute of Teacher Education (PITE)

Provincial Institute for Teacher Education (PITE) Peshawar was established in 1997 and 

presently works as an attached unit of Elementary and Secondary Education 

Department (E&SED) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. A total budget of Rs. 47.52 million has 

been earmarked for PITE in 2015-16 which shows a meagre increase of 4 percent 

compared with the allocated budget of Rs. 45.66 million in 2014-15.

  2014-15 2015-16 Increase/Decrease 

Pre-Service Teacher Training 290.45 303.74 13.29 (5%) 

In-Service Teacher Training 1,047.39 891.62 -155.77 (-15%) 

Total Teacher Training 1,337.84 1,195.36 -142.48 (-11%) 
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This year, the budget for pre-service teacher training has increased by 5 percent over 

the last year's allocated budget. On the other hand, there has been a decline in the 

budgetary allocation for in-service teacher training to the tune of Rs. 156 million. This 

represents a decrease of 15 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

5.3.2 Provincial Institute of Teacher Education (PITE)

Provincial Institute for Teacher Education (PITE) Peshawar was established in 1997 and 

presently works as an attached unit of Elementary and Secondary Education 

Department (E&SED) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. A total budget of Rs. 47.52 million has 

been earmarked for PITE in 2015-16 which shows a meagre increase of 4 percent 

compared with the allocated budget of Rs. 45.66 million in 2014-15.

  2014-15 2015-16 Increase/Decrease 

Pre-Service Teacher Training 290.45 303.74 13.29 (5%) 

In-Service Teacher Training 1,047.39 891.62 -155.77 (-15%) 

Total Teacher Training 1,337.84 1,195.36 -142.48 (-11%) 
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Table 5.4: Budgetary Allocations for PITE 2014-15 and 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16

It is worth noting that major portion of this budget is utilized for salary-related expenses. 

This year, 94 percent of the PITE budget has been allocated for employee-related 

expenses whereas a mere 6 percent, i.e., Rs. 2.63 million has been set aside for 

meeting non-salary costs.

5.3.3 Budget for Archives and Museums

An allocation of Rs. 121 million from the education budget of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has 

been made for archives and museums in 2015-16 which has been equally split into 

revenue and capital budgets. This year's allocation shows a decrease of 57 percent 

compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. 

Table 5.5: Budgetary Allocations for Archives and Museums 2014-15 and 2015-16 

(Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16

5.3.4 Lump-sum Provisions in Budget 2015-16

The education budget of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for 2015-16 contains some lump-sum 

provisions. Such provisions relate to the resources that are not earmarked to specific 

head and limit transparent and effective utilization of these resources.

A lump-sum provision of Rs. 800 million for covering non-salary costs of in-service 

teacher education has been mentioned in the budget books 2015-16. The non-salary 

cost includes training cost only. Under administration head of the education budget, a 

lump-sum provision of Rs. 7.3 billion has been made which shows a significant increase 

compared with the Rs. 551 million allocation in 2014-15. The allocated budget of Rs. 7.3 

billion comprises Rs. 6 million in employee-related expenses and Rs. 1.3 billion non-

salary costs.

  2014-15 2015-16 Increase/Decrease 

Revenue Budget 130.00 60.00 -70.00 (-54%) 

Capital Budget 150.20 61.00 -89.20 (-59%) 

Total Budget 280.20 121.00 -159.20 (-57%) 

Public Financing of Education in Pakistan

Under administration 
head of the education 
budget, a lump-sum 
provision of Rs. 7.3 
billion has been made 
which shows a 
significant increase 
compared with the Rs. 
551 million allocation 
in 2014-15.

  2014-15 2015-16 Increase/Decrease 

Employees Related Expenditure 44.04 44.89 0.84 (2%) 

Non-Salary Cost 1.62 2.63 1.01 (62%) 

Total 45.66 47.52 1.85 (4%) 
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Balochistan has a total of 12,576 public school out of which 28 percent are girls 

schools . Out of these schools, 84 percent are primary schools followed by 9 percent 1

middle, 6 percent high and less than 1 percent higher secondary schools. Overall 

enrolment in government schools is 1.1 million student out of which 50 percent are 

enrolled at primary level. The number of teachers working in Balochistan is 43,620; 32 

percent of whom are female. According to PSLM 2013-14, net enrolment rate at primary 

level is 39 percent while the literacy rate  is 59 percent for male and 25 percent for 2

female; showing vast disparity. Survival rate to grade 5 is 46 percent and transition rate 

from primary to middle is 75 percent . The number of out of school children of 5-16 years 3

age in the province is 1.8 million which constitutes 66 percent of the total population of 

the school-going age children . 51 percent of these out of school children are female.4

6.1 EDUCATION BUDGET 2015-16 AT A GLANCE

6.1.1 Comparison of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

The government of Balochistan has earmarked an 

education budget of Rs. 48.3 billion in 2015-16 

representing an increase of 19 percent compared with 

the allocated budget in 2014-15. Out of the total 

education budget for 2015-16, 79 percent of the budget 

(Rs. 38.3 billion) has been apportioned for current 

budget. Compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15, 
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Education Budget as 

Proportion of Total 

Provincial Budget 2015-16

Education Budget

243.5 Billion
  48.3 Billion

189 Billion
  38.3 Billion

54.5 Billion
  10 Billion

Provincial Total Budget

Provincial Current Budget

Provincial Development Budget

20%

20%

18%

the overall share of current budget in total education budget has increased by 8 percent 

this year. On an object level, salaries and related expenses will consume 85 percent of 

the current budget while 15 percent of the current budget has been set aside for non-

salary purposes this year. Development budget will receive 21 percent of the education 

budget, i.e., Rs. 10 billion, in 2015-16. The share of development budget in the overall 

education budget has gone down from 29 percent in 2014-15 to 21 percent of total 

education budget in 2015-16. 

Chart 6.1: Balochistan Education Budget 2014-15

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Table 6.1: Balochistan Education Budget 2015-16 at a Glance (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15, the overall education budget of 

Balochistan has increased by 19 percent. However, all this increase routes to the 

current budget which highlights an increase of 32 percent compared with the allocated 

budget in the previous year. 26 percent increase in the salary budget has been 

recorded this year coupled with relatively higher increase in the non-salary budget to 

the tune of Rs. 2.7 billion (88 percent) compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. 

The development budget for education has decreased by 15 percent this year, i.e., Rs. 

1.7 billion in absolute terms.
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2015-16
 

2014-15
 

Increase/Decrease vis-à-vis 2014-15

Allocation
 

Allocation
 

Expenditure
 

Allocation
 

Expenditure

A. Current
 

38,327.21
 
28,937.23

 
31,061.74

 
9,389.98

 
(32%)

 
7,265.47 (23%)

Salary

 
32,528.15

 
25,844.82

 
27,609.49

 

6,683.33
 

(26%)
 

4,918.66 (18%)

Non-Salary

 

5,799.05

 

3,092.41

 

3,452.25

 

2,706.64

 

(88%)

 

2,346.80 (68%)

B. Development

 

10,017.57

 

11,736.44

 

7,556.07

 

-1,718.87

 

(-15%)

 

2,461.50 (33%)

Total (A+B) 48,344.78 40,673.66 38,617.81 7,671.12 (19%) 9,726.97 (25%)

6.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Provincial Budget

Share of education in overall provincial budget has gradually increased over the last 3 

years from 18 percent in 2013-14 to 20 percent of the total budget in 2015-16. In 2015-

16, the total provincial budget allocation is Rs. 243.5 billion out of which Rs. 48.3 billion 

have been earmarked for education. Education budget this year constitutes one fifth of 

the total budget of Balochistan.

Table 6.2: Education Budget as Proportion of Total Provincial Budget (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Compared with the 20 percent share of current budget this year which has increased 

over the last 3 years, the share of development budget for education in total provincial 

budget has gone down from 23 percent in 2013-14 to 18 percent in 2015-16.

6.1.3 Composition of Education Budget 2015-16

Highest share of 32 percent of the education budget has been allocated for higher 

education in 2015-16. Rs. 15.69 billion have been allocated for education in 2015-16 

which is double the allocation made in 2014-15. Higher education is followed by 

secondary education with an allocation of Rs. 14.88 billion; 31 percent of the education 

budget this year. The share of secondary education in the total education budget has 

gone down from 36 percent in 2014-15 to 31 percent in 2015-16. Primary education is 

expected to receive 26 percent of the education budget in 2015-16 increasing its share 

from 24 percent of the total budget in 2014-15.

Chart 6.2: Composition of Education Budgets 2014-15 and 2015-16

 

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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the overall share of current budget in total education budget has increased by 8 percent 

this year. On an object level, salaries and related expenses will consume 85 percent of 

the current budget while 15 percent of the current budget has been set aside for non-

salary purposes this year. Development budget will receive 21 percent of the education 

budget, i.e., Rs. 10 billion, in 2015-16. The share of development budget in the overall 

education budget has gone down from 29 percent in 2014-15 to 21 percent of total 

education budget in 2015-16. 

Chart 6.1: Balochistan Education Budget 2014-15

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Table 6.1: Balochistan Education Budget 2015-16 at a Glance (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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current budget which highlights an increase of 32 percent compared with the allocated 

budget in the previous year. 26 percent increase in the salary budget has been 

recorded this year coupled with relatively higher increase in the non-salary budget to 

the tune of Rs. 2.7 billion (88 percent) compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15. 

The development budget for education has decreased by 15 percent this year, i.e., Rs. 

1.7 billion in absolute terms.
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Total (A+B) 48,344.78 40,673.66 38,617.81 7,671.12 (19%) 9,726.97 (25%)

6.1.2 Education Budget as a Proportion of Total Provincial Budget

Share of education in overall provincial budget has gradually increased over the last 3 

years from 18 percent in 2013-14 to 20 percent of the total budget in 2015-16. In 2015-

16, the total provincial budget allocation is Rs. 243.5 billion out of which Rs. 48.3 billion 

have been earmarked for education. Education budget this year constitutes one fifth of 

the total budget of Balochistan.

Table 6.2: Education Budget as Proportion of Total Provincial Budget (Rs. Million)

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Compared with the 20 percent share of current budget this year which has increased 

over the last 3 years, the share of development budget for education in total provincial 

budget has gone down from 23 percent in 2013-14 to 18 percent in 2015-16.

6.1.3 Composition of Education Budget 2015-16
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which is double the allocation made in 2014-15. Higher education is followed by 

secondary education with an allocation of Rs. 14.88 billion; 31 percent of the education 

budget this year. The share of secondary education in the total education budget has 

gone down from 36 percent in 2014-15 to 31 percent in 2015-16. Primary education is 

expected to receive 26 percent of the education budget in 2015-16 increasing its share 

from 24 percent of the total budget in 2014-15.
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With an increase of 149 

percent during the last 

6 years, the budget has 

increased from Rs. 

19.38 billion in 2010-
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In the last 3 years, the 

expensed budget on 

primary and secondary 

education has always 

exceeded the allocated 

budget.

6.2 TRENDS IN EDUCATION EXPENDITURE 2010-11 TO 2015-16

6.2.1 Trends in Total Budget Allocations and Expenditures

The education budget of Balochistan has increased significantly in the last six years. 

With an increase of 149 percent during these years, the budget has increased from Rs. 

19.38 billion in 2010-11 to Rs. 48.34 billion in 2015-16. During 2011-12 and 2012-13, the 

expensed budget exceeded the allocated budget by 2 percent and 11 percent 

respectively. The lowest percentage expensed budget has been recorded for 2014-15 

where 5 percent of the education budget remained unspent.

In 2010-11, the government allocated a budget of Rs. 19.38 billion out of which 3 

percent budget remained unspent during the year. Representing an increase of 17 

percent compared with the budget allocated in 2010-11, an amount of Rs. 22.66 billion 

was earmarked for education. It is worth noting here that the expensed amount during 

the year exceeded the allocation by Rs. 0.55 billion (2 percent). An increase in 

education budget to the tune of Rs. 1.86 billion (8 percent) was seen in 2012-13. The 

budget apportioned during the year was Rs. 24.52 billion. Similar to the previous year, 

the expensed budget yet again exceed the allocated budget in 2012-13; this time by 11 

percent. In 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 34.90 billion was earmarked representing an 

increase of 42 percent compared with the allocation in previous year. 3 percent of the 

allocated budget remained unspent during the year. With an increase of 17 percent in 

the allocated budget, an amount of Rs. 40.67 billion was apportioned for education in 

2014-15. However, only 95 percent of the allocated amount was spent during the year. 

This year, in 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 48.34 billion has been earmarked for education. 

This marks an increase of 19 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

Chart 6.3: Trends in Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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Primary education received the highest share of education budget in 2010-11 and 

2011-12 followed by secondary and higher education. However the trend changed in 

the subsequent 3 years with secondary education receiving the highest share of 

education budget followed by primary and higher education. Another change in 

patterns can be seen in 2015-16. This year, the highest share of Rs. 15.69 billion (32 

percent) has been earmarked for higher education followed by Rs. 14.88 billion (31 

percent) for secondary education and Rs. 12.49 billion (26 percent) for primary 

education. In the last 3 years, the expensed budget on primary and secondary 

education has always exceeded the allocated budget. 

6.2.2 Trends in Current Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Current budget consumes major portion of the education budget every year. The 

highest share of 92 percent of the education budget was recorded for the allocated 

budget in 2012-13. However the share gradually decreased in the subsequent 2 years 

to 71 percent of the budget. In 2015-16, current budget has been apportioned Rs. 38.33 

billion which constitutes 79 percent of the education budget for the year. Over the last 

six years, current budget for education has surged by 119 percent. It is also worth 

mentioning that the expenditure on current budget has always exceeded the allocated 

budget during the last six years.

In 2010-11, a current budget of Rs. 17.52 billion was earmarked for education in 

Balochistan, however, an additional amount of Rs. 428 million was expensed at the end 

of the year. With an increase of 18 percent over the previous year's current budget, an 

allocation of Rs. 20.63 billion was made in 2011-12. Similar to the previous year, 

additional budget was spent on the current budget head to the tune of Rs. 991 million.

Chart 6.4: Trends in Current Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

Allocation Expenditure

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

17.95

21.62

25.53

28.64

31.06

17.52

20.63

22.46

24.74

28.94

38.33

40

38

36

34

32

30

28

26

24

22

20

18

16

Allocation Expenditure



66 I-SAPS Publication 67I-SAPS Publication

Public Financing of Education in Pakistan CHAPTER 6: Balochistan

With an increase of 149 

percent during the last 

6 years, the budget has 

increased from Rs. 

19.38 billion in 2010-

11 to Rs. 48.34 billion 

in 2015-16.

In the last 3 years, the 

expensed budget on 

primary and secondary 

education has always 

exceeded the allocated 

budget.

6.2 TRENDS IN EDUCATION EXPENDITURE 2010-11 TO 2015-16

6.2.1 Trends in Total Budget Allocations and Expenditures

The education budget of Balochistan has increased significantly in the last six years. 

With an increase of 149 percent during these years, the budget has increased from Rs. 

19.38 billion in 2010-11 to Rs. 48.34 billion in 2015-16. During 2011-12 and 2012-13, the 

expensed budget exceeded the allocated budget by 2 percent and 11 percent 

respectively. The lowest percentage expensed budget has been recorded for 2014-15 

where 5 percent of the education budget remained unspent.

In 2010-11, the government allocated a budget of Rs. 19.38 billion out of which 3 
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the allocated budget, an amount of Rs. 40.67 billion was apportioned for education in 

2014-15. However, only 95 percent of the allocated amount was spent during the year. 

This year, in 2015-16, a budget of Rs. 48.34 billion has been earmarked for education. 

This marks an increase of 19 percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.
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Primary education received the highest share of education budget in 2010-11 and 

2011-12 followed by secondary and higher education. However the trend changed in 

the subsequent 3 years with secondary education receiving the highest share of 

education budget followed by primary and higher education. Another change in 

patterns can be seen in 2015-16. This year, the highest share of Rs. 15.69 billion (32 

percent) has been earmarked for higher education followed by Rs. 14.88 billion (31 

percent) for secondary education and Rs. 12.49 billion (26 percent) for primary 

education. In the last 3 years, the expensed budget on primary and secondary 

education has always exceeded the allocated budget. 

6.2.2 Trends in Current Budget Allocations and Expenditures

Current budget consumes major portion of the education budget every year. The 

highest share of 92 percent of the education budget was recorded for the allocated 

budget in 2012-13. However the share gradually decreased in the subsequent 2 years 

to 71 percent of the budget. In 2015-16, current budget has been apportioned Rs. 38.33 

billion which constitutes 79 percent of the education budget for the year. Over the last 

six years, current budget for education has surged by 119 percent. It is also worth 

mentioning that the expenditure on current budget has always exceeded the allocated 

budget during the last six years.

In 2010-11, a current budget of Rs. 17.52 billion was earmarked for education in 

Balochistan, however, an additional amount of Rs. 428 million was expensed at the end 

of the year. With an increase of 18 percent over the previous year's current budget, an 

allocation of Rs. 20.63 billion was made in 2011-12. Similar to the previous year, 

additional budget was spent on the current budget head to the tune of Rs. 991 million.
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More than 80 percent of 

the current budget has 

been allocated and 

expensed on salary 

related expenditure 

during the last 6 years.

In 2015-16, a budget of 

Rs. 5.80 billion has 

been earmarked out of 

which only 9 percent 

budget will go to 

primary education.

 The subsequent year saw an increase of 9 percent and Rs. 1.83 billion in the current 

budget. An amount of Rs. 22.46 billion was earmarked for the purpose in 2012-13 

whereas the expensed amount during the year was Rs. 25.53 billion; 14 percent more 

than the allocation. In 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 24.74 billion was apportioned for current 

budget highlighting an increase of Rs. 2.29 billion (10 percent) over the previous year's 

allocated budget. Keeping with the trend in previous years, the expensed budget yet 

again exceeded the allocation by 16 percent; an additional amount of Rs. 3.90 billion. 

With an increase of 17 percent over the allocation in 2013-14, a budget of Rs. 28.94 

billion was earmarked in 2014-15. An excess amount of Rs. 2.1 billion was spent during 

the year on recurrent expenses. This year, in 2015-16, a current budget allocation of Rs. 

38.33 billion has been made, representing an increase of 32 percent (Rs. 9.39 billion) 

over the last year's allocated budget.

A functional level analysis of the trends in current budget allocations and expenditures 

shows that during 2010-11 and 2011-12, primary education received the highest share 

of current budget, followed by secondary and higher education. However, in the 

subsequent 3 years, share of secondary education was higher than primary education. 

The trend has again changed in 2015-16, where the highest share of current budget, 

i.e., 34 percent, has been earmarked for higher education. Higher education is followed 

by 28 percent share of primary education and 26 percent of the total current budget for 

secondary education. It is worth mentioning here that during the last 3 years, the 

expensed current budget on secondary education has been very high compared with 

the allocated budget.

Chart 6.5: Trends in Current Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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More than 80 percent of the current budget has been allocated and expensed on salary 

related expenditure during the last 6 years. The highest share of 89 percent was 

recorded in 2014-15. Except for 2010-11 and 2011-12 where primary education 

received the highest share of salary budget, the share of secondary education was 

more than primary and higher education in the subsequent years until this year. In 2015-

16, higher education will receive the highest share of salary budget, i.e., 33 percent. 

This is followed by primary education (31 percent) and secondary education (25 

percent).

Non-salary budget is essential for day to day expenditure of schools, however, the 

share of non-salary budget is quite low in the current budget. In 2015-16, a budget of 

Rs. 5.80 billion has been earmarked out of which only 9 percent budget will go to 

primary education. Except for 2014-15 where the expensed budget exceeded the 

allocation, during all the previous years, non-salary expenditure has been lower than 

the allocated budget.

Chart 6.6: Share of Salary and Non-Salary Budgets in Total Current Budget 

Allocations 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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More than 80 percent of the current budget has been allocated and expensed on salary 

related expenditure during the last 6 years. The highest share of 89 percent was 

recorded in 2014-15. Except for 2010-11 and 2011-12 where primary education 

received the highest share of salary budget, the share of secondary education was 

more than primary and higher education in the subsequent years until this year. In 2015-

16, higher education will receive the highest share of salary budget, i.e., 33 percent. 

This is followed by primary education (31 percent) and secondary education (25 

percent).

Non-salary budget is essential for day to day expenditure of schools, however, the 

share of non-salary budget is quite low in the current budget. In 2015-16, a budget of 

Rs. 5.80 billion has been earmarked out of which only 9 percent budget will go to 

primary education. Except for 2014-15 where the expensed budget exceeded the 

allocation, during all the previous years, non-salary expenditure has been lower than 

the allocated budget.

Chart 6.6: Share of Salary and Non-Salary Budgets in Total Current Budget 

Allocations 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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The highest difference 

between allocation and 

expenditure was 

recorded in 2010-11 

when 57 percent of the 

development budget 

remained unspent 

during the year.

total budget has gone down from 29 percent in 2014-15 to this year's 21 percent. During 

all the previous 6 years, the expensed development budget has always been lower than 

the allocated budget. The highest difference between allocation and expenditure was 

recorded in 2010-11 when 57 percent of the development budget remained unspent 

during the year.

In 2010-11, a budget of Rs. 1.87 billion was allocated for development purposes out of 

which 57 percent remained unspent. Representing an increase of 9 percent over the 

previous year's budget, an allocation of Rs. 2.03 billion was made in 2011-12. 22 

percent of the development budget for the year remained unspent. In 2012-13, a 

budget of Rs. 2.06 billion was earmarked for the purpose, however, continuing the 

previous trend, an amount of Rs. 371 million (18 percent) could not be spent during the 

year. With a very high increase of 393 percent compared with the allocation in the 

previous year, the allocated budget for 2013-14 was Rs. 10.15 billion out of which 48 

percent of the budget could not be spent during the year. In 2014-15, a budget of Rs. 

11.74 billion was earmarked for development, highlighting an increase of 16 percent 

over the allocated budget in 2013-14. Keeping with the previous trend, only 64 percent 

of the allocated budget could be spent during the year. With a decrease of 15 percent 

over the previous year's allocation, the development budget allocation of Rs. 10.02 

billion in 2015-16 marks a significant decrease.

Chart 6.7: Trends in Development Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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expenditure on development have changed over the years. In 2010-11 and 2011-12, 

the highest allocation was for primary education, however, the expensed budget during 

these years represents an increased share for higher education. In 2012-13, the share 

of higher education was way higher than primary and secondary education. In all the 

subsequent years, share of secondary education has been the highest followed by 

higher and primary education respectively. 

Chart 6.8: Trends in Development Budget by Educational Level 2010-11 to 

2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System

6.3 INSIGHTS FROM BUDGET BOOKS 2015-16

6.3.1 Teacher Training Budget 2015-16

A budget of Rs. 891 million has been allocated for teacher training in 2015-16. This 

highlights an increase of Rs. 74 million (9 percent) compared with the allocated budget 

in 2014-15. Out of the total teacher training budget, 51 percent budget, i.e., Rs. 454 

million has been apportioned for pre-service teacher training whereas a budget of Rs. 

437 million (49 percent) has been allocated for in-service teacher training.
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during the year.

total budget has gone down from 29 percent in 2014-15 to this year's 21 percent. During 

all the previous 6 years, the expensed development budget has always been lower than 

the allocated budget. The highest difference between allocation and expenditure was 

recorded in 2010-11 when 57 percent of the development budget remained unspent 

during the year.

In 2010-11, a budget of Rs. 1.87 billion was allocated for development purposes out of 

which 57 percent remained unspent. Representing an increase of 9 percent over the 

previous year's budget, an allocation of Rs. 2.03 billion was made in 2011-12. 22 

percent of the development budget for the year remained unspent. In 2012-13, a 

budget of Rs. 2.06 billion was earmarked for the purpose, however, continuing the 

previous trend, an amount of Rs. 371 million (18 percent) could not be spent during the 

year. With a very high increase of 393 percent compared with the allocation in the 

previous year, the allocated budget for 2013-14 was Rs. 10.15 billion out of which 48 

percent of the budget could not be spent during the year. In 2014-15, a budget of Rs. 

11.74 billion was earmarked for development, highlighting an increase of 16 percent 

over the allocated budget in 2013-14. Keeping with the previous trend, only 64 percent 

of the allocated budget could be spent during the year. With a decrease of 15 percent 

over the previous year's allocation, the development budget allocation of Rs. 10.02 

billion in 2015-16 marks a significant decrease.

Chart 6.7: Trends in Development Education Budget 2010-11 to 2015-16

Source: FABS Reports from PIFRA SAP System
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these years represents an increased share for higher education. In 2012-13, the share 

of higher education was way higher than primary and secondary education. In all the 

subsequent years, share of secondary education has been the highest followed by 

higher and primary education respectively. 
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This year, the budget for pre-service teacher training has increased by 11 percent over 

the last year's allocation. Also there has been an increase in the budgetary allocation for 

in-service teacher training to the tune of Rs. 30 million. This represents an increase of 7 

percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

6.3.2 Balochistan Education Management Information System (BEMIS)

A current budget of Rs. 25.3 million has been apportioned for BEMIS in 2015-16. This 

shows an increase of 29 percent (Rs. 5.7 million) compared with previous year's 

allocated budget.

Table 6.4: Budgetary Allocations for BEMIS 2014-15 and 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16

Major portion of this budget is utilized for employees-related expenses. This year, 93 

percent of the BEMIS budget has been allocated for employee-related expenses 

whereas only 7 percent, i.e., Rs. 1.65 million has been set aside for meeting non-salary 

costs.

6.3.3 Distribution of Current Expenditure

A total budget of Rs. 38.3 billion has been earmarked for recurrent expenditure in 2015-

16. Disaggregating the current budget shows that Rs. 25.1 billion has been allocated 

for school education this year. Allocation of Rs. 13.2 billion has been made for higher 

education in 2015-16. On further disaggregating the higher education budget, it is seen 

that Rs. 3.7 billion will go to general education, Rs. 428 million to technical colleges, Rs. 

1.3 billion to health education, Rs. 7.7 billion to higher education administration and Rs. 

122 million to archives, libraries and museums.

Chart 6.9: Distribution of Current Budget 2015-16

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16
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Employees Related Expenditure  17.87  23.63  5.76 (32%)
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6.3.4 Health and Medical Education

The education budget of Balochistan also includes the budget of health and medical 

education. This year, a budget of Rs. 1.3 billion for health and medical education has 

been added in the education budget. Compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15, 

this year's budget presents an increase of 15 percent under this budget line. Table 6.5 

presents an object-level analysis of the health and medical education budget included 

in the education budget of the province.

Table 6.5: Budgetary Allocations for Health and Medical Education 2014-15 and 

2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16

6.3.5 Budget for Archives, Libraries and Museums

An allocation of Rs. 122 million from the education budget of Balochistan has been 

made for archives, libraries and museums in 2015-16. This year's allocation shows an 

increase of 45 percent compared with the allocated budget of Rs. 84 million for this 

budget line in 2014-15. 

  2014-15  2015-16  Increase/Decrease

Employees Related Expenditure  949.28  1,088.41  139.13 (15%)

Non-Salary Cost
 

217.67
 

248.35
 

30.69 (14%)

Total 1,166.94 1,336.76 169.81 (15%)
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This year, the budget for pre-service teacher training has increased by 11 percent over 

the last year's allocation. Also there has been an increase in the budgetary allocation for 

in-service teacher training to the tune of Rs. 30 million. This represents an increase of 7 

percent compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15.

6.3.2 Balochistan Education Management Information System (BEMIS)

A current budget of Rs. 25.3 million has been apportioned for BEMIS in 2015-16. This 

shows an increase of 29 percent (Rs. 5.7 million) compared with previous year's 

allocated budget.

Table 6.4: Budgetary Allocations for BEMIS 2014-15 and 2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16
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whereas only 7 percent, i.e., Rs. 1.65 million has been set aside for meeting non-salary 

costs.

6.3.3 Distribution of Current Expenditure

A total budget of Rs. 38.3 billion has been earmarked for recurrent expenditure in 2015-

16. Disaggregating the current budget shows that Rs. 25.1 billion has been allocated 

for school education this year. Allocation of Rs. 13.2 billion has been made for higher 

education in 2015-16. On further disaggregating the higher education budget, it is seen 

that Rs. 3.7 billion will go to general education, Rs. 428 million to technical colleges, Rs. 

1.3 billion to health education, Rs. 7.7 billion to higher education administration and Rs. 

122 million to archives, libraries and museums.
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The education budget of Balochistan also includes the budget of health and medical 

education. This year, a budget of Rs. 1.3 billion for health and medical education has 

been added in the education budget. Compared with the allocated budget in 2014-15, 

this year's budget presents an increase of 15 percent under this budget line. Table 6.5 

presents an object-level analysis of the health and medical education budget included 

in the education budget of the province.

Table 6.5: Budgetary Allocations for Health and Medical Education 2014-15 and 

2015-16 (Rs. Million)

Source: I-SAPS Calculations from KP Budget Books 2015-16
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An allocation of Rs. 122 million from the education budget of Balochistan has been 

made for archives, libraries and museums in 2015-16. This year's allocation shows an 

increase of 45 percent compared with the allocated budget of Rs. 84 million for this 

budget line in 2014-15. 

  2014-15  2015-16  Increase/Decrease

Employees Related Expenditure  949.28  1,088.41  139.13 (15%)

Non-Salary Cost
 

217.67
 

248.35
 

30.69 (14%)

Total 1,166.94 1,336.76 169.81 (15%)

CHAPTER 6: Balochistan





Statistical Tables

ANNEX





 
 77I-SAPS Publication

Annex:Statistical Tables

Federal Education Budget

T
a
b

le
 A

2
.1

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
at

io
n

 E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
3
,2

0
4
.0

0
3
,2

5
2
.0

0
4
,3

5
8
.0

0
4
,3

8
7
.0

0
4
,7

0
0
.1

9
6
,3

7
7
.5

3
5
,8

3
2
.0

0
7
,1

8
9
.7

8
6
,3

3
4
.3

9
8
,0

5
0
.3

0
7
,2

3
9
.5

6

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
4
,2

9
9
.0

0
4
,4

4
2
.0

0
4
,9

5
6
.0

0
5
,5

9
2
.0

0
5
,6

3
2
.4

5
7
,6

3
7
.9

1
7
,4

3
4
.0

0
8
,6

1
3
.8

1
8
,1

2
9
.1

2
1
0
,4

8
7
.8

3
9
,2

8
4
.2

4

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 
4
2
,8

5
7
.0

0
4
5
,8

3
4
.0

0
4
3
,4

6
7
.0

0
4
8
,3

4
3
.0

0
5
1
,6

2
5
.6

6
5
2
,7

1
0
.8

3
6
1
,8

8
3
.0

0
6
5
,9

7
3
.2

6
6
7
,7

6
1
.3

8
7
8
,7

9
9
.8

5
7
7
,3

9
9
.3

8

O
th

e
rs

 
5
,3

0
6
.0

0
1
,6

5
3
.0

0
1
,6

9
4
.0

0
3
,0

3
3
.0

0
3
,2

9
2
.1

2
3
,4

1
6
.6

3
5
,2

4
9
.0

0
4
,9

3
9
.8

8
2
,1

0
3
.4

4
4
,3

6
3
.6

8
3
,9

5
7
.3

4

T
o

ta
l 

5
5
,6

6
6
.0

0
5
5
,1

8
1
.0

0
5
4
,4

7
5
.0

0
6
1
,3

5
5
.0

0
6
5
,2

5
0
.4

1
7
0
,1

4
2
.9

0
8
0
,3

9
8
.0

0
8
6
,7

1
6
.7

3
8
4
,3

2
8
.3

3
1
0
1
,7

0
1
.6

5
9
7
,8

8
0
.5

2

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e

p
o

rt
s
 f

ro
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
s
te

m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

2
.2

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
3
,1

7
4
.0

0
3
,2

4
5
.0

0
4
,1

4
8
.0

0
4
,2

6
7
.0

0
4
,6

7
0
.1

9
6
,3

6
5
.5

3
5
,8

3
2
.0

0
7
,1

8
9
.7

8
6
,0

7
8
.5

6
8
,0

5
0
.3

0
7
,2

3
9
.5

6

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
4
,2

3
2
.0

0
4
,4

2
5
.0

0
4
,8

9
3
.0

0
5
,5

2
4
.0

0
5
,6

0
6
.9

3
7
,6

2
7
.7

0
7
,4

3
4
.0

0
8
,6

1
3
.8

1
7
,8

6
3
.8

1
1
0
,4

5
4
.6

5
8
,9

9
9
.3

5

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 
2
5
,2

1
0
.0

0
3
1
,1

6
6
.0

0
2
9
,1

1
1
.0

0
3
3
,9

9
7
.0

0
3
5
,7

6
6
.4

7
4
0
,6

7
3
.9

5
4
3
,3

6
4
.0

0
4
7
,1

3
4
.5

4
4
7
,4

6
4
.2

5
5
2
,9

9
1
.7

5
5
6
,6

7
5
.1

8

O
th

e
rs

 
1
,8

8
4
.0

0
1
,4

8
7
.0

0
1
,3

6
2
.0

0
1
,4

2
5
.0

0
1
,8

3
0
.2

4
2
,2

8
5
.2

4
2
,6

4
7
.0

0
3
,2

6
7
.9

7
1
,8

1
5
.2

8
2
,8

8
0
.4

7
2
,6

6
6
.2

7

T
o

ta
l 

3
4
,5

0
0
.0

0
4
0
,3

2
3
.0

0
3
9
,5

1
4
.0

0
4
5
,2

1
3
.0

0
4
7
,8

7
3
.8

3
5
6
,9

5
2
.4

2
5
9
,2

7
7
.0

0
6
6
,2

0
6
.1

0
6
3
,2

2
1
.9

0
7
4
,3

7
7
.1

6
7
5
,5

8
0
.3

5

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l E
d

u
c
a
ti
o

n
 B

u
d

g
e
t

6
2

7
3

7
3

7
4

7
3

8
1

7
4

7
6

7
5

7
3

7
7

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

2
.3

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
S

a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

3
,0

8
5
.2

4
3
,1

5
9
.7

9
4
,0

5
6
.1

9
4
,1

7
4
.9

4
4
,4

8
1
.0

4
6
,2

5
5
.9

2
5
,7

2
2
.4

0
6
,9

2
0
.9

2
5
,5

7
9
.4

0
7
,6

2
5
.9

4
6
,7

3
6
.1

1

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

4
,0

8
7
.6

5
4
,2

9
7
.7

3
4
,7

9
8
.3

0
5
,4

2
3
.0

6
5
,4

2
8
.6

3
7
,5

3
3
.0

6
7
,3

3
9
.3

6
8
,3

6
0
.2

4
7
,4

7
3
.5

3
1
0
,0

6
9
.7

9
8
,5

6
4
.8

8

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

1
,4

5
5
.9

7
1
,5

9
6
.6

6
1
,8

3
2
.1

8
2
,0

4
3
.7

0
2
,4

2
6
.0

2
3
,8

8
2
.6

0
4
,1

5
7
.1

1
4
,1

6
3
.4

2
3
,7

1
5
.6

4
4
,5

9
0
.2

2
4
,8

2
4
.8

8

O
th

e
rs

5
4
7
.5

9
5
3
7
.4

5
4
9
7
.9

0
5
3
1
.0

9
6
0
1
.2

4
7
1
5
.8

9
7
6
6
.5

1
7
4
5
.9

4
7
3
2
.6

1
1
,1

4
2
.4

4
1
,2

9
7
.8

6

T
o

ta
l

9
,1

7
6
.4

5
9
,5

9
1
.6

4
1
1
,1

8
4
.5

7
1
2
,1

7
2
.7

9
1
2
,9

3
6
.9

3
1
8
,3

8
7
.4

7
1
7
,9

8
5
.3

7
2
0
,1

9
0
.5

2
1
7
,5

0
1
.1

8
2
3
,4

2
8
.3

8
2
1
,4

2
3
.7

4

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e

t
2
7

2
4

2
8

2
7

2
7

3
2

3
0

3
0

2
8

3
1

2
8

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

1
6

1
7

2
1

2
0

2
0

2
6

2
2

2
3

2
1

2
3

2
2

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

2
.4

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
N

o
n

-S
a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

8
8
.7

6
8
5
.2

1
9
1
.8

1
9
2
.0

6
1
8
9
.1

4
8

1
0
9
.6

0
5

1
0
9
.6

0
2
6
8
.8

6
4
9
9
.1

6
4
2
4
.3

5
5
0
3
.4

4

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
4
4
.3

6
1
2
7
.2

6
7

9
4
.7

0
1
0
0
.9

4
1
7
8
.2

9
7

9
4
.6

4
9
4
.6

4
2
5
3
.5

7
3
9
0
.2

8
3
8
4
.8

6
4
3
4
.4

7

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

2
3
,7

5
4
.0

3
2
9
,5

6
9
.3

4
2
7
,2

7
8
.8

2
3
1
,9

5
3
.3

0
3
3
,3

4
0
.4

5
3
6
,7

9
1
.3

5
3
9
,2

0
6
.8

9
4
2
,9

7
1
.1

2
4
3
,7

4
8
.6

1
4
8
,4

0
1
.5

3
5
1
,8

5
0
.3

0

O
th

e
rs

1
,3

3
6
.4

1
9
4
9
.5

5
8
6
4
.1

0
8
9
3
.9

1
1
,2

2
9
.0

0
1
,5

6
9
.3

5
1
,8

8
0
.4

9
2
,5

2
2
.0

4
1
,0

8
2
.6

7
1
,7

3
8
.0

4
1
,3

6
8
.4

0

T
o

ta
l

2
5
,3

2
3
.5

6
3
0
,7

3
1
.3

6
2
8
,3

2
9
.4

3
3
3
,0

4
0
.2

1
3
4
,9

3
6
.9

0
3
8
,5

6
4
.9

5
4
1
,2

9
1
.6

3
4
6
,0

1
5
.5

8
4
5
,7

2
0
.7

2
5
0
,9

4
8
.7

8
5
4
,1

5
6
.6

1

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e

t
7
3

7
6

7
2

7
3

7
3

6
8

7
0

7
0

7
2

6
9

7
2

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

4
5

5
6

5
2

5
4

5
4

5
5

5
1

5
3

5
4

5
0

5
5

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

2
.5

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

3
0
.0

0
7
.0

0
2
1
0
.0

0
1
2
0
.0

0
3
0
.0

0
1
2
.0

0
-

-
2
5
5
.8

4
-

-

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

6
7
.0

0
1
7
.0

0
6
3
.0

0
6
8
.0

0
2
5
.5

2
1
0
.2

1
-

-
2
6
5
.3

1
3
3
.1

8
2
8
4
.8

9

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

1
7
,6

4
7
.0

0
1
4
,6

6
8
.0

0
1
4
,3

5
6
.0

0
1
4
,3

4
6
.0

0
1
5
,8

5
9
.1

9
1
2
,0

3
6
.8

9
1
8
,5

1
9
.0

0
1
8
,8

3
8
.7

2
2
0
,2

9
7
.1

3
2
5
,8

0
8
.1

0
2
0
,7

2
4
.2

0

O
th

e
rs

3
,4

2
2
.0

0
1
6
6
.0

0
3
3
2
.0

0
1
,6

0
8
.0

0
1
,4

6
1
.8

8
1
,1

3
1
.3

9
2
,6

0
2
.0

0
1
,6

7
1
.9

0
2
8
8
.1

6
1
,4

8
3
.2

1
1
2
9
1
.0

7

T
o

ta
l

2
1
,1

6
6
.0

0
1
4
,8

5
8
.0

0
1
4
,9

6
1
.0

0
1
6
,1

4
2
.0

0
1
7
,3

7
6
.5

8
1
3
,1

9
0
.4

8
2
1
,1

2
1
.0

0
2
0
,5

1
0
.6

3
2
1
,1

0
6
.4

3
2
7
,3

2
4
.4

9
2
2
,3

0
0
.1

6

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

3
8

2
7

2
7

2
6

2
7

1
9

2
6

2
4

2
5

2
7

2
3

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4



78 I-SAPS Publication

Public Financing of Education in Pakistan

Punjab Education Budget

T
a
b

le
 A

3
.1

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
at

io
n

 E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 
M

il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
7
2
,9

1
3
.5

2
6
8
,3

3
8
.6

0
8
3
,9

1
2
.1

3
7
6
,5

1
0
.0

6
9
4
,9

9
5
.8

8
9
0
,2

7
2
.5

5
9
8
,9

6
2
.4

8
9
2
,1

8
8
.3

5
1
0
8
,5

7
9
.0

0
9
6
,0

9
5
.1

3
1
1
0
,8

4
0
.6

8

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
5
9
,7

3
0
.1

6
4
9
,2

8
6
.3

2
7
5
,3

7
4
.2

9
6
2
,1

8
5
.9

2
9
2
,0

2
9
.2

8
7
1
,7

2
4
.1

4
9
9
,5

9
4
.4

5
8
4
,8

1
4
.2

7
1
1
1
,3

2
1
.9

4
8
5
,3

9
3
.3

2
1
3
4
,0

1
3
.1

4

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
5
,6

9
0
.6

3
1
3
,5

5
5
.9

3
2
0
,2

5
1
.4

0
1
9
,4

6
1
.2

7
2
5
,6

1
2
.6

5
2
2
,5

8
2
.1

0
2
6
,1

8
9
.2

7
2
6
,5

9
0
.0

2
3
1
,6

0
5
.6

5
2
3
,4

2
5
.5

0
3
3
,0

7
6
.0

3

O
th

e
rs

 
6
,8

2
0
.3

6
6
,1

8
9
.8

1
1
2
,4

4
0
.4

9
1
0
,6

1
2
.1

7
7
,9

3
6
.9

1
8
,1

8
1
.1

1
7
,8

2
0
.1

6
7
,5

1
4
.6

3
8
,1

2
2
.4

5
7
,2

8
4
.6

9
8
,5

7
5
.6

3

T
o

ta
l 

1
5
5
,1

5
4
.6

7
1
3
7
,3

7
0
.6

4
1
9
1
,9

7
8
.3

1
1
6
8
,7

6
9
.4

2
2
2
0
,5

7
5
.6

3
1
9
2
,7

5
9
.8

9
2
3
2
,5

6
6
.3

4
2
1
1
,1

0
7
.2

8
2
5
9
,6

2
9
.0

4
2
1
2
,1

9
8
.6

4
2
8
6
,5

0
5
.4

7

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

3
.2

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 
M

il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
7
1
,1

2
5
.2

9
6
7
,1

1
0
.7

7
8
2
,6

2
7
.6

2
7
5
,5

7
4
.1

6
9
3
,9

7
2
.5

3
8
9
,8

1
1
.0

6
9
7
,2

2
7
.2

3
9
1
,3

9
3
.5

1
1
0
6
,0

8
8
.3

3
9
5
,9

0
5
.5

5
1
0
9
,0

1
0
.6

8

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
4
7
,6

0
7
.9

0
4
3
,7

3
9
.0

5
6
0
,3

4
2
.3

1
5
0
,0

6
3
.7

7
6
8
,0

4
3
.0

0
6
9
,7

4
4
.1

0
7
3
,6

9
3
.7

5
6
5
,6

4
5
.2

7
8
3
,6

8
5
.5

6
7
2
,8

1
3
.6

6
1
0
1
,1

6
3
.7

4

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
3
,4

6
5
.2

6
1
1
,8

3
5
.1

3
1
2
,2

2
6
.4

9
1
2
,0

8
3
.6

1
1
6
,8

1
8
.3

5
1
7
,5

4
3
.2

7
2
1
,7

5
8
.3

5
1
8
,2

1
5
.5

2
2
3
,7

0
0
.6

0
1
8
,6

2
4
.4

7
2
3
,9

5
8
.2

5

O
th

e
rs

 
4
,2

2
8
.6

6
3
,8

8
5
.8

5
8
,2

5
4
.4

1
6
,8

0
5
.2

1
6
,7

1
4
.8

1
7
,7

7
2
.9

8
7
,4

3
0
.9

9
6
,9

1
9
.2

7
7
,5

6
4
.8

3
7
,2

3
4
.8

7
8
,2

1
1
.0

5

T
o

ta
l 

1
3
6
,4

2
7
.1

1
1
2
6
,5

7
0
.7

9
1
6
3
,4

5
0
.8

3
1
4
4
,5

2
6
.7

5
1
8
5
,5

4
8
.6

9
1
8
4
,8

7
1
.4

1
2
0
0
,1

1
0
.3

1
1
8
2
,1

7
3
.5

6
2
2
1
,0

3
9
.3

2
1
9
4
,5

7
8
.5

6
2
4
2
,3

4
3
.7

1

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

8
8

9
2

8
5

8
6

8
4

9
6

8
6

8
6

8
5

9
2

8
5

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

3
.3

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
S

a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 
M

il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

6
9
,0

0
7
.7

3
6
5
,4

9
1
.5

3
8
0
,6

3
7
.6

7
7
3
,8

9
0
.7

8
9
2
,8

1
0
.6

8
8
8
,6

7
6
.3

4
9
6
,1

5
8
.3

1
8
9
,9

4
3
.6

5
1
0
4
,8

1
0
.7

1
9
3
,6

8
2
.1

9
1
0
6
,5

9
7
.8

6

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

3
7
,4

9
6
.8

5
3
4
,5

2
1
.8

0
4
7
,2

1
3
.4

8
4
2
,5

9
1
.5

0
5
8
,5

3
0
.1

2
5
5
,3

4
0
.4

6
6
0
,5

9
7
.8

5
5
6
,4

7
0
.2

6
6
6
,3

0
6
.0

2
5
9
,4

8
0
.2

9
7
4
,4

3
9
.4

8

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

1
2
,2

4
7
.5

2
1
0
,9

4
3
.7

4
1
0
,5

9
3
.7

7
1
0
,8

9
1
.4

7
1
3
,9

7
5
.3

5
1
4
,4

7
3
.9

5
1
9
,3

0
7
.1

1
1
5
,9

1
8
.2

3
2
1
,3

1
2
.5

4
1
5
,4

8
3
.2

0
2
1
,7

3
5
.2

2

O
th

e
rs

1
,6

6
2
.9

1
1
,4

2
3
.6

6
4
,7

9
0
.5

9
3
,5

5
4
.2

2
5
,5

9
0
.9

8
4
,9

8
2
.9

5
6
,4

1
1
.9

2
5
,2

8
6
.8

0
6
,3

3
5
.5

4
5
,2

6
3
.3

9
6
,8

5
3
.0

1

T
o

ta
l

1
2
0
,4

1
5
.0

1
1
1
2
,3

8
0
.7

4
1
4
3
,2

3
5
.5

0
1
3
0
,9

2
7
.9

8
1
7
0
,9

0
7
.1

3
1
6
3
,4

7
3
.7

0
1
8
2
,4

7
5
.1

8
1
6
7
,6

1
8
.9

4
1
9
8
,7

6
4
.8

1
1
7
3
,9

0
9
.0

7
2
0
9
,6

2
5
.5

7

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e

t
8
8

8
9

8
8

9
1

9
2

8
8

9
1

9
2

9
0

8
9

8
6

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

7
8

8
2

7
5

7
8

7
7

8
5

7
8

7
9

7
7

8
2

7
3

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

3
.4

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
N

o
n

-S
a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 
M

il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

2
,1

1
7
.5

5
1
,6

1
9
.2

4
1
,9

8
9
.9

5
1
,6

8
3
.3

7
1
,1

6
1
.8

4
1
,1

3
4
.7

2
1
,0

6
8
.9

2
1
,4

4
9
.8

6
1
,2

7
7
.6

2
2
,2

2
3
.3

6
2
,4

1
2
.8

2

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
0
,1

1
1
.0

5
9
,2

1
7
.2

4
1
3
,1

2
8
.8

3
7
,4

7
2
.2

7
9
,5

1
2
.8

9
1
4
,4

0
3
.6

4
1
3
,0

9
5
.9

0
9
,1

7
5
.0

1
1
7
,3

7
9
.5

4
1
3
,3

3
3
.3

7
2
6
,7

2
4
.2

6

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

1
,2

1
7
.7

4
8
9
1
.3

9
1
,6

3
2
.7

2
1
,1

9
2
.1

4
2
,8

4
2
.1

0
3
,0

6
9
.3

2
2
,4

5
1
.2

4
2
,2

9
7
.2

9
2
,3

8
8
.0

6
3
,1

4
1
.2

7
2
,2

2
3
.0

3

O
th

e
rs

2
,5

6
5
.7

5
2
,4

6
2
.1

9
3
,4

6
3
.8

2
3
,2

5
0
.9

9
1
,1

2
3
.8

3
2
,7

9
0
.0

3
1
,0

1
9
.0

8
1
,6

3
2
.4

7
1
,2

2
9
.2

9
1
,9

7
1
.4

8
1
,3

5
8
.0

4

T
o

ta
l

1
6
,0

1
2
.1

0
1
4
,1

9
0
.0

5
2
0
,2

1
5
.3

2
1
3
,5

9
8
.7

7
1
4
,6

4
1
.5

6
2
1
,3

9
7
.7

1
1
7
,6

3
5
.1

4
1
4
,5

5
4
.6

2
2
2
,2

7
4
.5

1
2
0
,6

6
9
.4

9
3
2
,7

1
8
.1

4

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e

t
1
2

1
1

1
2

9
8

1
2

9
8

1
0

1
1

1
4

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

1
0

1
0

1
1

8
7

1
1

8
7

9
1
0

1
1

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

3
.5

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
,7

8
8
.2

3
1
,2

2
7
.8

3
1
,2

8
4
.5

1
9
3
5
.9

0
1
,0

2
3
.3

5
4
6
1
.4

9
1
,7

3
5
.2

5
7
9
4
.8

5
2
,4

9
0
.6

7
1
8
9
.5

8
1
,8

3
0
.0

0

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
2
,1

2
2
.2

6
5
,5

4
7
.2

7
1
5
,0

3
1
.9

8
1
2
,1

2
2
.1

5
2
3
,9

8
6
.2

8
1
,9

8
0
.0

4
2
5
,9

0
0
.7

0
1
9
,1

6
9
.0

0
2
7
,6

3
6
.3

8
1
2
,5

7
9
.6

6
3
2
,8

4
9
.4

0

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

2
,2

2
5
.3

7
1
,7

2
0
.8

0
8
,0

2
4
.9

1
7
,3

7
7
.6

6
8
,7

9
4
.3

0
5
,0

3
8
.8

3
4
,4

3
0
.9

2
8
,3

7
4
.5

0
7
,9

0
5
.0

4
4
,8

0
1
.0

3
9
,1

1
7
.7

8

O
th

e
rs

2
,5

9
1
.7

0
2
,3

0
3
.9

6
4
,1

8
6
.0

8
3
,8

0
6
.9

6
1
,2

2
2
.1

0
4
0
8
.1

3
3
8
9
.1

7
5
9
5
.3

6
5
5
7
.6

3
4
9
.8

2
3
6
4
.5

8

T
o

ta
l

1
8
,7

2
7
.5

6
1
0
,7

9
9
.8

5
2
8
,5

2
7
.4

8
2
4
,2

4
2
.6

7
3
5
,0

2
6
.9

4
7
,8

8
8
.4

8
3
2
,4

5
6
.0

3
2
8
,9

3
3
.7

1
3
8
,5

8
9
.7

2
1
7
,6

2
0
.0

8
4
4
,1

6
1
.7

6

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

1
2

8
1
5

1
4

1
6

4
1
4

1
4

1
5

8
1
5

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4



T
a
b

le
 A

4
.1

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
,3

9
5
.8

1
1
,1

4
1
.8

9
1
6
,8

7
0
.4

7
1
8
,5

0
7
.9

3
4
4
,2

2
3
.8

3
4
5
,7

4
4
.7

0
5
2
,8

1
0
.6

9
4
8
,9

9
5
.2

7
5
8
,6

4
3
.6

1
5
7
,6

7
4
.8

0
6
4
,6

5
3
.5

8

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
7
,6

8
3
.8

2
3
,4

3
0
.5

5
1
1
,5

2
2
.6

0
1
6
,4

9
2
.1

2
2
8
,6

5
4
.7

9
2
6
,6

0
5
.1

8
3
9
,5

6
1
.4

8
2
9
,0

7
0
.1

1
3
5
,0

9
4
.0

3
2
8
,9

7
2
.9

2
4
2
,2

5
5
.7

0

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
3
,9

8
4
.1

8
9
,6

8
7
.5

7
1
7
,1

9
5
.4

9
9
,3

1
3
.1

6
2
0
,3

2
7
.2

4
1
4
,3

5
3
.8

5
2
1
,2

0
3
.7

6
1
5
,5

7
2
.9

4
1
7
,6

2
4
.8

0
1
2
,5

1
3
.4

2
1
5
,3

7
3
.8

4

O
th

e
rs

 
-

-
2
,5

9
4
.1

4
6
2
.0

2
1
6
,0

9
1
.4

5
9
,5

5
1
.2

3
2
1
,9

7
0
.8

7
1
0
,0

7
0
.8

9
2
6
,3

3
2
.1

2
9
,4

6
0
.3

3
2
5
,5

9
3
.3

9

T
o

ta
l 

2
3
,0

6
3
.8

1
1
4
,2

6
0

4
8
,1

8
2
.6

9
4
4
,3

7
5
.2

3
1
0
9
,2

9
7
.3

2
9
6
,2

5
5
.0

4
1
3
5
,5

4
6
.8

0
1
0
3
,7

0
9
.2

1
1
3
7
,6

9
4
.5

7
1
0
8
,6

2
1
.4

7
1
4
7
,8

7
6
.5

2

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
 f
ro

m
 P

IF
R

A
 S

A
P

 S
y
s
te

m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

4
.2

: 
B

re
a
k

d
o

w
n

 o
f 

C
u

rr
e

n
t 

E
x
p

e
n
d

it
u

re
 b

y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
,3

9
5
.8

1
1
,0

5
7
.3

1
1
6
,8

7
0
.4

7
1
8
,4

4
6
.2

0
4
2
,0

0
1
.6

3
4
4
,8

4
7
.3

0
5
1
,4

7
4
.6

3
4
8
,3

2
7
.2

2
5
5
,1

5
7
.3

9
5
4
,8

7
7
.3

6
6
2
,7

1
8
.5

0

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
6
,9

4
3
.8

2
3
,4

2
7
.7

7
1
0
,3

5
9
.9

7
1
6
,4

4
5
.3

2
2
6
,1

3
0
.0

8
2
5
,4

4
8
.5

4
3
1
,3

7
5
.9

6
2
7
,2

1
0
.7

9
3
3
,9

4
4
.1

4
2
8
,6

4
9
.6

8
3
5
,5

2
4
.1

8

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
0
,7

6
3
.5

8
8
,3

5
7
.9

3
1
2
,7

1
4
.6

3
8
,9

5
7
.6

3
1
4
,6

6
4
.1

5
1
1
,8

0
5
.9

3
1
6
,1

2
5
.2

7
1
3
,0

9
2
.6

2
1
1
,6

9
1
.2

4
9
,1

2
6
.6

9
1
2
,9

9
7
.2

7

O
th

e
rs

 
1
4
,5

0
1
.4

6
9
,2

3
2
.1

6
1
9
,6

8
5
.9

4
9
,5

4
8
.9

7
2
5
,6

4
7
.7

8
9
,4

5
9
.3

3
2
4
,0

2
0
.3

4

T
o

ta
l 

1
9
,1

0
3
.2

1
1
2
,8

4
3
.0

1
3
9
,9

4
5
.0

7
4
3
,8

4
9
.1

5
9
7
,2

9
7
.3

2
9
1
,3

3
3
.9

3
1
1
8
,6

6
1
.8

0
9
8
,1

7
9
.6

0
1
2
6
,4

4
0
.5

5
1
0
2
,1

1
3
.0

7
1
3
5
,2

6
0
.2

8

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

8
3

9
0

8
3

9
9

8
9

9
5

8
8

9
5

9
2

9
4

9
1

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
 f
ro

m
 P

IF
R

A
 S

A
P

 S
y
s
te

m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

4
.3

: 
B

re
a
k

d
o

w
n

 o
f 

S
a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n
d

it
u

re
 b

y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

3
9
1
.2

8
2
4
9
.1

3
1
4
,0

5
7
.4

2
1
6
,0

3
9
.5

6
3
8
,9

1
2
.9

9
4
4
,6

5
1
.3

0
4
8
,1

6
2
.6

9
4
8
,2

0
3
.0

8
5
1
,5

6
0
.5

8
5
1
,6

4
8
.4

3
5
3
,5

1
8
.5

9

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

-
0
.0

7
9
,3

0
8
.2

4
1
5
,8

7
4
.1

0
2
5
,2

8
9
.3

4
2
5
,3

6
9
.1

1
3
0
,4

6
8
.5

8
2
7
,0

9
4
.4

8
3
2
,9

3
3
.4

5
2
8
,5

4
7
.3

8
3
4
,1

5
7
.0

1

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

8
,6

2
5
.1

8
6
,6

0
2
.4

4
3
,6

7
9
.8

7
3
,5

9
1
.3

1
1
1
,5

2
1
.1

6
9
,1

3
8
.8

1
1
2
,5

8
8
.1

9
9
,7

2
2
.1

5
1
1
,2

4
4
.7

1
8
,6

6
9
.9

2
1
2
,3

7
0
.9

4

O
th

e
rs

2
,4

8
0
.8

2
1
,3

9
9
.0

1
3
,0

2
1
.6

0
1
,6

3
6
.8

0
2
,8

6
0
.6

0
1
,2

2
3
.4

1
3
,7

7
2
.7

1

T
o

ta
l

9
,0

1
6
.4

7
6
,8

5
1
.6

4
2
7
,0

4
5
.5

3
3
5
,5

0
4
.9

7
7
8
,2

0
4
.3

2
8
0
,5

5
8
.2

3
9
4
,2

4
1
.0

5
8
6
,6

5
6
.5

1
9
8
,5

9
9
.3

4
9
0
,0

8
9
.1

3
1
0
3
,8

1
9
.2

4

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e

t
4

7
5
3

6
8

8
1

8
0

8
8

7
9

8
8

7
8

8
8

7
7

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

3
9

4
8

5
6

8
0

7
2

8
4

7
0

8
4

7
2

8
3

7
0

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
 f
ro

m
 P

IF
R

A
 S

A
P

 S
y
s
te

m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

4
.4

: 
B

re
a
k

d
o

w
n

 o
f 

N
o

n
-S

a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
,0

0
4
.5

3
8
0
8
.1

8
2
,8

1
3
.0

5
2
,4

0
6
.6

4
3
0
8
8
.6

3
5

1
9
5
.9

9
4

3
,3

1
1
.9

4
1
2
4
.1

4
3
,5

9
6
.8

1
3
,2

2
8
.9

3
9
,1

9
9
.9

1

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

6
9
4
3
.8

2
3
4
2
7
.7

1
,0

5
1
.7

3
5
7
1
.2

3
8
4
0
.7

3
9

7
9
.4

4
9
0
7
.3

9
1
1
6
.3

1
1
,0

1
0
.6

9
1
0
2
.3

0
1
,3

6
7
.1

7

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

2
1
3
8
.4

1
7
5
5
.4

8
9
0
3
4
.7

6
5
3
6
6
.3

1
3
1
4
2
.9

9
1

2
,6

6
7
.1

2
3
5
3
7
.0

8
2

3
,3

7
0
.4

7
4
4
6
.5

3
3
6
5

4
5
6
.7

7
5
8
3
3

6
2
6
.3

2
8

O
th

e
rs

1
2
,0

2
0
.6

4
7
,8

3
3
.1

5
1
6
,6

6
4
.3

4
7
,9

1
2
.1

6
2
2
,7

8
7
.1

9
8
,2

3
5
.9

2
2
0
,2

4
7
.6

3

T
o

ta
l

1
0
,0

8
6
.7

5
5
,9

9
1
.3

7
1
2
,8

9
9
.5

4
8
,3

4
4
.1

8
1
9
,0

9
3
.0

0
1
0
,7

7
5
.7

0
2
4
,4

2
0
.7

5
1
1
,5

2
3
.0

9
2
7
,8

4
1
.2

2
1
2
,0

2
3
.9

3
3
1
,4

4
1
.0

4

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e
t

5
3

4
7

3
2

1
9

2
0

1
2

2
1

1
2

2
2

1
2

2
3

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

4
4

4
2

2
7

1
9

1
7

1
1

1
8

1
1

2
0

1
1

2
1

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
 f
ro

m
 P

IF
R

A
 S

A
P

 S
y
s
te

m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

4
.5

: 
B

re
a
k

d
o

w
n

 o
f 

D
e

v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

0
.0

0
8
4
.5

8
..

6
1
.7

3
2
,2

2
2
.2

1
8
9
7
.4

7
1
,3

3
6
.0

6
6
6
8
.0

6
3
,4

8
6
.2

2
2
,7

9
7
.4

4
1
,9

3
5
.0

9

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

7
4
0
.0

0
2
.7

8
1
,1

6
2
.6

3
4
6
.8

0
2
,5

2
4
.7

1
1
,1

5
6
.6

4
8
,1

8
5
.5

2
1
,8

5
9
.3

2
1
,1

4
9
.9

0
3
2
3
.2

4
6
,7

3
1
.5

3

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

3
,2

2
0
.6

0
1
,3

2
9
.6

4
4
,4

8
0
.8

7
3
5
5
.5

4
5
,6

6
3
.0

9
2
,5

4
7
.9

3
5
,0

7
8
.4

9
2
,4

8
0
.3

1
5
,9

3
3
.5

6
3
,3

8
6
.7

3
2
,3

7
6
.5

8

O
th

e
rs

..
..

2
,5

9
4
.1

4
6
2
.0

2
1
,5

8
9
.9

9
3
1
9
.0

8
2
,2

8
4
.9

3
5
2
1
.9

2
6
8
4
.3

4
1
.0

0
1
,5

7
3
.0

5

T
o

ta
l

3
,9

6
0
.6

0
1
,4

1
6
.9

9
8
,2

3
7
.6

3
5
2
6
.0

8
1
2
,0

0
0
.0

0
4
,9

2
1
.1

1
1
6
,8

8
5
.0

0
5
,5

2
9
.6

1
1
1
,2

5
4
.0

1
6
,5

0
8
.4

0
1
2
,6

1
6
.2

4

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

1
7

1
0

1
7

1
1

1
5

1
2

5
8

6
9

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
 f
ro

m
 P

IF
R

A
 S

A
P

 S
y
s
te

m

79I-SAPS Publication

Annex:Statistical Tables

Sindh Education Budget



T
a
b

le
 A

5
.1

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e
l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
9
,2

8
9
.8

9
1
8
,6

2
4
.5

5
2
2
,2

6
2
.7

3
2
4
,0

1
6
.6

2
2
2
,5

6
9
.2

6
3
0
,3

7
9
.8

3
4
5
,1

3
6
.5

5
3
6
,1

5
4
.8

3
3
5
,9

7
4
.6

5
4
3
,6

8
8
.8

4
4
1
,8

8
9
.9

9

S
e
c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
2
3
,1

5
3
.0

5
2
3
,3

9
1
.8

0
2
7
,9

7
3
.7

1
2
7
,8

8
6
.9

2
2
8
,9

8
6
.9

5
3
4
,1

2
0
.5

5
3
5
,8

9
9
.0

7
3
3
,0

4
2
.8

7
5
5
,6

4
8
.1

4
4
6
,5

6
9
.8

2
5
3
,7

9
3
.1

4

H
ig

h
e
r 

E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
5
,4

8
4
.0

1
5
,4

2
5
.6

4
6
,6

4
6
.3

5
7
,1

6
1
.5

7
1
0
,1

0
3
.9

5
1
0
,6

7
4
.0

9
1
1
,7

7
7
.6

4
1
0
,5

7
8
.8

5
1
3
,2

2
4
.8

8
1
0
,9

9
6
.2

7
1
5
,4

6
8
.2

1

O
th

e
rs

 
3
,0

3
3
.0

5
1
,7

6
9
.4

6
6
,2

9
0
.5

5
2
,4

1
4
.3

3
1
6
,4

8
4
.8

9
1
,7

1
0
.2

5
3
,5

9
3
.7

5
8
9
8
.5

0
1
,9

8
8
.2

3
1
,1

8
8
.1

0
8
,5

6
9
.3

2

T
o

ta
l 

5
0
,9

5
9
.9

9
4
9
,2

1
1
.4

5
6
3
,1

7
3
.3

4
6
1
,4

7
9
.4

4
7
8
,1

4
5
.0

5
7
6
,8

8
4
.7

2
9
6
,4

0
7
.0

0
8
0
,6

7
5
.0

5
1
0
6
,8

3
5
.9

0
1
0
2
,4

4
3
.0

3
1
1
9
,7

2
0
.6

6

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
 f
ro

m
 P

IF
R

A
 S

A
P

 S
y
s
te

m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

5
.2

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e
l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
7
,4

1
0
.4

1
1
7
,6

6
2
.2

4
2
1
,1

4
8
.9

9
2
2
,3

4
2
.7

7
2
0
,7

4
0
.0

9
2
7
,1

3
9
.3

3
2
7
,3

6
3
.5

2
3
0
,1

7
3
.2

3
3
4
,0

3
0
.8

7
3
5
,8

6
9
.3

9
3
7
,3

8
7
.6

8

S
e
c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
7
,9

1
7
.3

3
1
7
,6

8
7
.9

5
2
1
,9

7
2
.4

5
2
1
,2

9
9
.9

3
2
3
,7

0
0
.1

2
2
7
,8

7
5
.1

1
2
9
,5

9
5
.6

7
2
9
,7

5
3
.9

3
3
7
,6

6
5
.3

5
3
4
,5

8
3
.8

2
4
2
,3

1
7
.0

0

H
ig

h
e
r 

E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
2
,5

3
4
.1

0
2
,5

2
6
.7

4
3
,7

4
4
.3

2
3
,2

6
7
.5

2
5
,1

9
2
.9

5
5
,1

3
7
.7

7
6
,0

5
5
.0

9
4
,8

9
3
.0

9
7
,0

4
4
.8

8
5
,4

2
5
.5

6
9
,2

6
8
.2

1

O
th

e
rs

 
2
,1

5
6
.0

1
1
,7

4
2
.1

0
3
,1

0
0
.9

3
2
,3

4
3
.6

3
6
,3

5
9
.0

0
8
0
7
.0

0
3
,5

9
3
.7

5
8
8
7
.3

0
1
,9

8
8
.2

3
1
,1

8
8
.1

0
8
,5

6
9
.3

2

T
o

ta
l 

4
0
,0

1
7
.8

5
3
9
,6

1
9
.0

3
4
9
,9

6
6
.6

9
4
9
,2

5
3
.8

5
5
5
,9

9
2
.1

6
6
0
,9

5
9
.2

3
6
6
,6

0
8
.0

3
6
5
,7

0
7
.5

4
8
0
,7

2
9
.3

2
7
7
,0

6
6
.8

7
9
7
,5

4
2
.2

1

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

7
9

8
1

7
9

8
0

7
2

7
9

6
9

8
1

7
6

7
5

8
1

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

5
.3

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
S

a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e
l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
7
,0

0
8
.0

8
1
7
,3

3
5
.2

0
2
0
,6

4
3
.2

4
2
1
,8

7
2
.3

6
2
0
,4

2
4
.2

7
2
6
,3

6
5
.1

5
2
4
,4

8
7
.3

1
2
9
,4

8
7
.7

3
3
0
,3

4
5
.2

0
3
1
,9

2
0
.9

7
3
4
,0

5
6
.6

9

S
e
c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
7
,5

4
3
.9

7
1
7
,3

7
6
.5

4
2
1
,4

6
2
.6

8
2
0
,8

3
6
.2

6
2
3
,3

4
1
.9

7
2
5
,7

5
2
.6

7
2
8
,6

9
6
.2

3
2
8
,6

3
0
.2

5
3
4
,9

5
6
.5

3
3
2
,4

6
4
.0

4
3
9
,4

9
6
.0

4

H
ig

h
e
r 

E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

2
,4

4
1
.2

6
2
,4

5
1
.2

7
3
,3

9
6
.3

6
3
,1

6
6
.6

2
4
,4

9
2
.8

8
4
,0

1
4
.0

2
5
,4

2
4
.1

3
4
,4

2
3
.5

8
6
,3

5
1
.5

4
4
,8

3
5
.7

5
8
,3

1
1
.0

7

O
th

e
rs

1
,0

3
1
.8

3
9
5
1
.6

1
1
,1

9
2
.8

6
1
,1

5
1
.5

4
5
,3

8
1
.8

4
3
4
3
.9

5
1

3
,2

5
7
.0

2
3
6
7
.1

6
4
6
8
.9

4
4
3
0
.4

5
6
,4

2
1
.2

7

T
o

ta
l

3
8
,0

2
5
.1

4
3
8
,1

1
4
.6

1
4
6
,6

9
5
.1

5
4
7
,0

2
6
.7

8
5
3
,6

4
0
.9

5
5
6
,4

7
5
.8

0
6
1
,8

6
4
.6

9
6
2
,9

0
8
.7

3
7
2
,1

2
2
.2

2
6
9
,6

5
1
.2

1
8
8
,2

8
5
.0

7

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e
t

9
5

9
6

9
3

9
5

9
6

9
3

9
3

9
6

8
9

9
0

9
1

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

7
5

7
7

7
4

7
6

6
9

7
3

6
4

7
8

6
8

6
8

7
4

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
 f
ro

m
 P

IF
R

A
 S

A
P

 S
y
s
te

m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

5
.4

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
N

o
n

-S
a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

4
0
2
.3

3
3
2
7
.0

4
5
0
5
.7

5
4
7
0
.4

1
3
1
5
.8

2
7
7
4
.1

8
2
,8

7
6
.2

1
6
8
5
.5

0
3
,6

8
5
.6

7
3
,9

4
8
.4

2
3
,3

3
0
.9

8

S
e
c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

3
7
3
.3

6
3
1
1
.4

2
5
0
9
.7

7
4
6
3
.6

6
3
5
8
.1

5
2
,1

2
2
.4

4
8
9
9
.4

5
1
,1

2
3
.6

7
2
,7

0
8
.8

2
2
,1

1
9
.7

8
2
,8

2
0
.9

6

H
ig

h
e
r 

E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

9
2
.8

3
7
5
.4

7
3
4
7
.9

5
1
0
0
.9

7
0
0
.0

6
1
,1

2
3
.7

6
6
3
0
.9

6
4
6
9
.5

1
6
9
3
.3

3
6

5
8
9
.8

1
9
5
7
.1

4
5

O
th

e
rs

1
,1

2
4
.1

8
7
9
0
.4

9
1
,9

0
8
.0

8
1
,1

9
2
.1

0
9
7
7
.1

7
4
6
3
.0

5
3
3
6
.7

2
5
2
0
.1

3
1
,5

1
9
.2

8
7
5
7
.6

6
2
,1

4
8
.0

5

T
o

ta
l

1
,9

9
2
.7

0
1
,5

0
4
.4

2
3
,2

7
1
.5

5
2
,2

2
7
.0

7
2
,3

5
1
.2

1
4
,4

8
3
.4

3
4
,7

4
3
.3

4
2
,7

9
8
.8

2
8
,6

0
7
.1

0
7
,4

1
5
.6

6
9
,2

5
7
.1

4

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e
t

5
4

7
5

4
7

7
4

1
1

1
0

9

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

4
3

5
4

3
6

5
3

8
7

8

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

5
.5

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
,8

7
9
.4

7
9
6
2
.3

2
1
,1

1
3
.7

4
1
,6

7
3
.8

5
1
,8

2
9
.1

7
3
,2

4
0
.4

9
1
7
,7

7
3
.0

3
5
,9

8
1
.6

0
1
,9

4
3
.7

8
7
,8

1
9
.4

5
4
,5

0
2
.3

1

S
e
c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

5
,2

3
5
.7

2
5
,7

0
3
.8

5
6
,0

0
1
.2

6
6
,5

8
6
.9

9
5
,2

8
6
.8

3
6
,2

4
5
.4

4
6
,3

0
3
.4

0
3
,2

8
8
.9

5
1
7
,9

8
2
.8

0
1
1
,9

8
6
.0

0
1
1
,4

7
6
.1

4

H
ig

h
e
r 

E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

2
,9

4
9
.9

2
2
,8

9
8
.9

0
2
,9

0
2
.0

3
3
,8

9
4
.0

5
4
,9

1
1
.0

0
6
,4

4
0
.7

3
5
,7

2
2
.5

4
5
,6

8
5
.7

6
6
,1

8
0
.0

0
5
,5

7
0
.7

1
6
,2

0
0
.0

0

O
th

e
rs

8
7
7
.0

4
2
7
.3

6
3
,1

8
9
.6

1
7
0
.7

1
0
,1

2
5
.8

9
0

0
1
1
.2

0
0

0

T
o

ta
l

1
0
,9

4
2
.1

5
9
,5

9
2
.4

2
1
3
,2

0
6
.6

5
1
2
,2

2
5
.5

9
2
2
,1

5
2
.8

9
1
5
,9

2
5
.4

8
2
9
,7

9
8
.9

7
1
4
,9

6
7
.5

1
2
6
,1

0
6
.5

8
2
5
,3

7
6
.1

6
2
2
,1

7
8
.4

5

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

2
1

1
9

2
1

2
0

2
8

2
1

3
1

1
9

2
4

2
5

1
9

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s
 f
ro

m
 P

IF
R

A
 S

A
P

 S
y
s
te

m

80 I-SAPS Publication

Annex:Statistical Tables

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Education Budget



81I-SAPS Publication

Annex:Statistical Tables

Balochistan Education Budget

T
a
b

le
 A

6
.1

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
at

io
n

 E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 
M

il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
0
,2

3
1
.2

3
9
,3

7
5
.0

8
1
0
,2

0
9
.4

9
1
0
,1

0
2
.7

4
5
,3

1
3
.7

5
8
,8

7
1
.6

9
7
,8

0
9
.7

0
9
,4

2
5
.0

8
9
,8

5
1
.7

1
1
1
,2

7
5
.9

2
1
2
,4

8
9
.8

9

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
6
,3

4
5
.0

7
6
,4

8
7
.1

0
9
,3

4
4
.8

1
9
,8

6
9
.4

1
7
,0

9
4
.4

5
1
1
,6

7
0
.0

9
1
4
,1

1
3
.1

6
1
7
,0

9
2
.9

9
1
4
,6

2
7
.5

3
1
8
,3

0
6
.8

5
1
4
,8

8
4
.7

3

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 
2
,7

8
7
.5

1
2
,8

6
6
.2

9
3
,0

5
5
.5

9
3
,1

9
6
.4

1
4
,5

0
3
.9

2
4
,1

2
0
.7

5
6
,9

8
5
.1

1
4
,5

1
7
.4

2
7
,7

6
8
.6

8
5
,0

7
1
.8

4
1
5
,6

8
6
.3

4

O
th

e
rs

 
2
0
.2

7
2
2
.3

2
4
9
.7

5
3
8
.8

3
7
,6

0
7
.4

5
2
,5

5
5
.5

0
5
,9

9
0
.6

4
2
,9

1
5
.0

2
8
,4

2
5
.7

5
3
,9

6
3
.2

0
5
,2

8
3
.8

1

T
o

ta
l 

1
9
,3

8
4
.0

8
1
8
,7

5
0
.8

0
2
2
,6

5
9
.6

5
2
3
,2

0
7
.3

9
2
4
,5

1
9
.5

8
2
7
,2

1
8
.0

1
3
4
,8

9
8
.6

2
3
3
,9

5
0
.5

0
4
0
,6

7
3
.6

6
3
8
,6

1
7
.8

1
4
8
,3

4
4
.7

8

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

6
.2

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 
M

il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
9
,1

4
4
.9

5
9
,3

4
2
.3

6
9
,4

1
9
.4

5
9
,7

5
5
.7

7
4
,9

6
8
.9

3
8
,5

7
4
.2

9
6
,3

6
0
.5

0
9
,0

4
2
.8

7
7
,1

8
5
.9

0
9
,7

5
5
.3

3
1
0
,5

4
5
.2

8

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 
6
,1

5
3
.8

0
6
,3

0
3
.8

3
8
,8

3
9
.8

5
9
,3

6
4
.4

5
6
,6

5
2
.4

3
1
1
,3

3
7
.1

2
9
,3

6
9
.4

5
1
3
,6

1
7
.8

0
1
0
,7

0
2
.5

4
1
5
,5

2
0
.6

3
1
0
,0

3
1
.7

1

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 
2
,1

9
9
.7

7
2
,2

7
8
.5

5
2
,3

2
3
.5

6
2
,4

6
4
.3

8
3
,2

2
9
.1

5
3
,0

6
0
.8

8
3
,7

2
0
.1

1
3
,2

1
9
.6

2
4
,6

8
8
.5

1
3
,4

6
7
.3

5
1
3
,2

0
9
.4

0

O
th

e
rs

 
2
0
.2

7
2
2
.3

2
4
9
.7

5
3
8
.8

3
7
,6

0
7
.4

5
2
,5

5
5
.5

0
5
,2

9
3
.8

4
2
,7

6
3
.5

4
6
,3

6
0
.2

8
2
,3

1
8
.4

3
4
,5

4
0
.8

2

T
o

ta
l 

1
7
,5

1
8
.7

9
1
7
,9

4
7
.0

7
2
0
,6

3
2
.6

2
2
1
,6

2
3
.4

3
2
2
,4

5
7
.9

7
2
5
,5

2
7
.7

9
2
4
,7

4
3
.9

0
2
8
,6

4
3
.8

3
2
8
,9

3
7
.2

3
3
1
,0

6
1
.7

4
3
8
,3

2
7
.2

1

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

9
0

9
6

9
1

9
3

9
2

9
4

7
1

8
4

7
1

8
0

7
9

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

6
.3

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
S

a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 

M
il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

7
,0

3
2
.9

2
7
,5

6
0
.9

3
8
,0

9
0
.5

7
8
,5

1
1
.8

1
4
,9

6
8
.9

3
8
,3

5
1
.9

1
6
,1

0
3
.6

1
8
,7

6
8
.0

9
6
,9

2
9
.0

2
9
,4

4
4
.0

6
1
0
,0

4
1
.2

9

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

5
,9

7
6
.8

4
6
,1

4
0
.0

9
7
,5

4
0
.2

6
8
,2

7
4
.0

4
6
,3

1
8
.6

2
1
0
,6

0
6
.6

0
7
,9

5
6
.2

3
1
2
,9

9
4
.9

7
9
,7

1
4
.9

9
1
4
,4

6
9
.9

0
7
,9

8
3
.8

6

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

1
,6

2
7
.0

1
1
,7

6
8
.3

2
1
,9

2
7
.4

9
2
,1

0
3
.9

0
2
,8

6
3
.0

8
2
,5

2
7
.8

1
3
,3

4
4
.8

0
2
,7

5
3
.6

7
4
,2

0
6
.4

4
2
,9

2
9
.2

2
1
0
,5

9
4
.7

7

O
th

e
rs

1
5
.0

8
1
7
.7

4
2
.9

0
3
3
.4

1
4
,9

6
5
.4

2
1
,4

0
1
.3

3
3
,3

9
6
.6

2
1
,2

3
3
.8

8
4
,9

9
4
.3

7
7
6
6
.3

1
3
,9

0
8
.2

3

T
o

ta
l

1
4
,6

5
1
.8

5
1
5
,4

8
7
.0

4
1
7
,6

0
1
.2

2
1
8
,9

2
3
.1

7
1
9
,1

1
6
.0

6
2
2
,8

8
7
.6

5
2
0
,8

0
1
.2

8
2
5
,7

5
0
.6

1
2
5
,8

4
4
.8

2
2
7
,6

0
9
.4

9
3
2
,5

2
8
.1

5

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e

t
8
4

8
6

8
5

8
8

8
5

9
0

8
4

9
0

8
9

8
9

8
5

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

7
6

8
3

7
8

8
2

7
8

8
4

6
0

7
6

6
4

7
1

6
7

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4

T
a
b

le
 A

6
.4

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
N

o
n

-S
a
la

ry
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 
M

il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

2
,1

1
2
.0

3
1
,7

8
1
.4

3
1
,3

2
8
.8

9
1
,2

4
3
.9

5
--

2
2
2
.3

8
2
5
6
.8

8
2
7
4
.7

8
2
5
6
.8

8
3
1
1
.2

8
5
0
3
.9

9

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
7
6
.9

7
1
6
3
.7

4
1
,2

9
9
.5

9
1
,0

9
0
.4

2
3
3
3
.8

7
3
0
.5

2
1
,4

1
3
.2

1
6
2
2
.8

2
9
8
7
.5

5
1
,0

5
0
.7

3
2
,0

4
7
.8

4

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

5
7
2
.7

6
5
1
0
.2

3
3
9
6
.0

7
3
6
0
.4

7
3
6
6
.0

6
5
3
3
.0

6
3
7
5
.3

4
6
5
.9

6
4
8
2
.0

7
5
3
8
.1

2
2
,6

1
4
.6

3

O
th

e
rs

5
.1

8
4
.6

1
6
.8

5
5
.4

2
2
,6

4
2
.0

3
1
,1

5
4
.1

7
1
,8

9
7
.2

1
1
,5

2
9
.6

6
1
,3

6
5
.9

0
1
,5

5
2
.1

3
6
3
2
.5

9

T
o

ta
l

2
,8

6
6
.9

4
2
,4

6
0
.0

2
3
,0

3
1
.4

0
2
,7

0
0
.2

6
3
,3

4
1
.9

0
2
,6

4
0
.1

3
3
,9

4
2
.6

2
2
,8

9
3
.2

2
3
,0

9
2
.4

1
3
,4

5
2
.2

5
5
,7

9
9
.0

5

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
B

u
d

g
e

t
1
6

1
4

1
5

1
2

1
5

1
0

1
6

1
0

1
1

1
1

1
5

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti
o

n
 B

u
d

g
e
t

1
5

1
3

1
3

1
2

1
4

1
0

1
1

9
8

9
1
2

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4
2
0
1
4
-1

5

T
a
b

le
 A

6
.5

: 
B

re
a
k
d

o
w

n
 o

f 
D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

a
l 
L

e
v
e

l 
(R

s
. 
M

il
li
o

n
)

2
0
1
5
-1

6

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

P
ri

m
a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
,0

8
6
.2

8
3
2
.7

2
7
9
0
.0

4
3
4
6
.9

7
3
4
4
.8

2
2
9
7
.4

0
1
,4

4
9
.2

0
3
8
2
.2

0
2
,6

6
5
.8

0
1
,5

2
0
.5

8
1
,9

4
4
.6

1

S
e

c
o

n
d

a
ry

 E
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

1
9
1
.2

7
1
8
3
.2

7
5
0
4
.9

6
5
0
4
.9

6
4
4
2
.0

2
3
3
2
.9

7
4
,7

4
3
.7

1
3
,4

7
5
.1

9
3
,9

2
4
.9

9
2
,7

8
6
.2

2
4
,8

5
3
.0

2

H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

5
8
7
.7

4
5
8
7
.7

4
7
3
2
.0

3
7
3
2
.0

3
1
,2

7
4
.7

7
1
,0

5
9
.8

7
3
,2

6
5
.0

0
1
,2

9
7
.7

9
3
,0

8
0
.1

7
1
,6

0
4
.4

9
2
,4

7
6
.9

5

O
th

e
rs

-
-

-
-

-
-

6
9
6
.8

1
5
1
.4

8
2
,0

6
5
.4

7
1
,6

4
4
.7

7
7
4
2
.9

9

T
o

ta
l

1
,8

6
5
.2

9
8
0
3
.7

3
2
,0

2
7
.0

3
1
,5

8
3
.9

6
2
,0

6
1
.6

1
1
,6

9
0
.2

2
1
0
,1

5
4
.7

2
5
,3

0
6
.6

7
1
1
,7

3
6
.4

4
7
,5

5
6
.0

7
1
0
,0

1
7
.5

7

%
 o

f 
T

o
ta

l 
E

d
u

c
a
ti

o
n

 B
u

d
g

e
t

1
0

4
9

7
8

6
2
9

1
6

2
9

2
0

2
1

S
o

u
rc

e
: 

F
A

B
S

 R
e
p

o
rt

s 
fr

o
m

 P
IF

R
A

 S
A

P
 S

y
st

e
m

2
0
1
4
-1

5
2
0
1
0
-1

1
2
0
1
1
-1

2
2
0
1
2
-1

3
2
0
1
3
-1

4





GLOSSARY

BA





I-SAPS Publication

Glossary

85

Actual Expenditure

Aggregate

Budget

Budget Estimates

Current Budget

Development Budget

Employees-related 

Expenses

Functional

Non-salary Expenses

Operating Expenses

Re-appropriation

Repairs and 

Maintenance

Amount actually spent by a spending unit out of the allocation for a particular 

account head

Total budgetary outlay of the federal or provincial governments

Government's annual nancial plan which provides details of the proposed 

expenditure and sources of nancing the expenditure

Demands of expenditure for the next scal year – also known as 'allocations'

Allocation and expenditure on goods and services consumed within the 

current year; includes recurrent costs of a spending unit

Allocation and expenditure on development activities and schemes (e.g. 

infrastructure, capacity building projects) which have generally a nite life

Include salaries and allowances (but generally, does not include employees 

retirement benets)

Refers to various categories that constitute the current or development 

budgets such as primary education, secondary education, professional 

universities/colleges/institutes, administration, etc.

Includes all current expenditure other than employees related expenses 

such as operating costs, purchase of physical assets, repairs and 

maintenance

Includes communications, utilities, occupancy costs, travel and 

transportation and general costs

Transfer of allocated amount from one unit to another unit in a scal year

Expenses for repair of transport, machinery and equipment and furniture 

and xture, buildings and structures etc.
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